MPA4-400

SERVICE MANUAL

® W ECLEREBE®

CHANNEL 2 CHANNEL 3 CHANNEL 4 o M PA 4_400
2
H
o L e L alE muLmicHanneL
i & o . i , &8 “i"” % 0| = POWER AMPLIFIER
4, O 0) P2y, 00JO

NNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNN

.
EEEEEE [y F L
- 4 OFF
© ol @ B
;;;;;
BBBBBB ® ® Y
&

INKCHZ  IN3  LINK
IN 3 - NON PHAS

ECLERES

AUDIO CREATIVE POWER




SERVICE MANUAL MPA4-400

INDEX

- BLOCK DIAGRAM
- FUNCTIONING DESCRIPTION
- SCHEMATICS
Power amplifier
Inputs
Power Supply + Outs
Leds + potentiometers
- COMPONENTS LOCATION SCHEMA
Power amplifier
Power Supply + Inputs + Outs
Leds + potentiometers
- TESTING AND QUALITY CONTROL
- TECHNICAL CHARACTERISTICS
- WIRING DIAGRAM
- CONFIGURATION DIAGRAM
- MECHANICAL DIAGRAM

- PACKING DIAGRAM



IN1
IN2

ECLE R drawn: Joon Querait date 020920 project
| cpproved:

rumber: (0630 version 0100

N2
Q. STERED
Lo BROGE N1 o e
LINKC NS BRIDGE NNz ©

title:

-+

IN1

IN 1IN 2 T

R N

LOW PASS FILTER

AN
AN
N
AN

IN3

|

D
o
|

|

|

|

|

|

|

OVERLOAD
PROTECT

ANTICLIP
CIRCUIT

VOL1

0C out

oo | oETErTNG
CIRCUIT
OO) wr

STERED

Py
\ 4

LINK IN1 ]

IN 4

BRIDGE IN 31—07\0—
BRIDGE IN3+IN &

LINK IN 2

EP14-02

BLOCK DIAGREAM

HIGH PASS FILTER

praduct:

MPA 4-400

0C oUT
OVERLDAD oo | tETErTING
PROTELCT CIRCUIT
(©0O) w2
/7
~ _ ANTICLIP P
CIRCUIT € L
%
SP
Z
TH
THERMAL PROBE
FAN
0C oUT
OVERLDAD oo | EErTNG
PROTECT CIRCUIT
/%
ANTICLIP L cLp
CIRCUIT N L
0C ouT
OVERLDAD oo | EETNG
PROTECT CIRCUIT
N (©O) wre
/%
ANTICLIP L cLp
CIRCUIT i N L

THERMAL PROBE




ECLEREE e i 77 w995 won WAS909
T FUNCTIONING DESCRIPTION

The amplifying stage basic structure is actually the one commonly used until now, this is,
a push-pull mounted A-B class amplifier, using P-type (IRFP9240) and N-type (IRFP240)
mosfets.

The system's controlling core is a NE56534 OpAmp, which is internally compensated in
order to obtain an amplifying gain ratio equal or greater than 3. The amplifier's feedback
runs through a resistor and a capacitor associated to the OpAmp's non-inverting input.

Transistors BF871 and BF872 are common-base configured, becoming actually a current
source structure. They accomplish a dual function: on one hand, they polarise the mosfet's
gate-source junction, keeping them on their conduction knee. On the other hand, they
carry out the OpAmp's output voltage variations, referred to signal ground.

The polarisation current adjustment is fixed by a 2k5 trimming potentiometer connected to
the BF transistors base. This current is added to the current source's output, which passes
through the BF-transistors load resistors. The bias current stability against temperature is
fixed through the BD437 transistors. Their temperature- dependent base-emitter voltage
curve is used to alter adequately the current source's reference voltage. As a
consequence, if the temperature rises, the reference voltage decreases, thus the gate-
source voltage also does, and finally the bias current also decreases.

The Zobel network, formed by a resistor-inductor-capacitor group, and which is located at
the amplifier's output, intends to keep the amplifier's load impedance as constant as
possible, no matter which load is connected to the stage's output, or which signal
frequency is to be amplified, in order to prevent an inverted-phase feedback signal.

In order to avoid a DC offset on the output signal, a diac-triac tandem system is used,
which shorts the output to signal ground when the DC level is enough to get the diac
triggered. To prevent this from happening while carrying audio signal (sine-wave, music),
the diac's reference voltage is taken from a filter formed by resistor R161 and capacitor
C123.

The protection circuitry supervises at any time the power consumed by the MOSFETS. The
circuitry basically consists on two sections: MOSFET's drain current (Id) monitoring and
drain-source voltage (Vds) monitoring.

When the drain current exceeds a certain limiting value, a transistor (called control-
transistor) becomes conducting, together with an auxiliary circuitry (helper), formed by a
transistor (which is the same type as the control-transistor) and a 8'2V Zener diode. This
value determines the point where the auxillary circuitry starts to run. The helper-
transistor's base-emitter junction curve is used to obtain a non-linear variation on the
MOSFETS gate-source voltage control, and thus on their drain current.

52-0017-0100 EP14-02.doc 1 of 2



Moreover, as the helper-transistor's base-emitter current is temperature-dependent, the
controlling circuitry (basically the control-transistor) compensates the safe operation area
(SOA) drift due to temperature.

If the MOSFET's drain-source voltage (Vds) drops too low, a second circuitry actuates to
alter the control-transistor's triggering level, obtaining a SOA-like curve section and a
current stage, which can be adjusted adequately in order to maintain the MOSFET's power
consumption as close as possible to its SOA.

Moreover, the amplifier also includes an ANTICLIP system.

When the amplifier reaches its clipping level, the OpAmp becomes unable to keep the
system under control, and as a consequence *V peaks appear at its output (15V power
supply). This peaks are used to be rectified and sent to an optocupler (led-resistor) which
modifies its impedance as a function of those peaks' amplitude. The resulting impedance is
part of a voltage divider, together with the amplifier's input impedance. So, as the
optocoupler increases its impedance, the amplifier's input signal level decreases until the
system becomes stable.

Also a dual-function temperature control circuitry is provided:

- Temperature-depending control of the cooling fan speed, whose voltage supply is variable
between 7 and 14 Vac.

- Amplifier shutdown when temperature exceeds approximately 90°C.

The circuitry is formed by LM35D-type IC, which acts like a thermal probe, an amplifier,
thermal probe level comparator and a 7805-type voltage regulator.

The amplifier is responsible for the cooling fan speed control. The comparator triggers a
relay, which cuts off the MOSFETs' bias current by shunting a 22Q resistance to the BF-
type transistors' load resistors. This way, the output signal of the amplifier is effectively
cutted off.

The STAND-BY circuit.

This circuit keeps the safety relay closed for about 10 seconds, thus the MOSFET's bias
current is cutted off during this period, until the whole system reaches again a voltage-
stable situation. Due to this, hearing annoying transients and noises during start up
through the loudspeakers is avoided. This delay is obtained by a RC-cell, where R=287K,
and C=47uF/50V. During start up, this RC-cell's voltage smoothly rises until the 40106-
type Trigger-Schmitt trigging level is reached, and the amplifier starts functioning. C=47uF
resets or discharges when the unit is turned off. During a short period of time, a BC817-
type transistor acts like a switch, connecting two 75Q parallel resistors to C=47u/50V.

52-0017-0100 EP14-02.doc 2 of 2



wi1e1 wi1e5 03 139 +15!
PF101 ™11 PF1
from J117/4 (J116/4) 1 2 . o . from J117/1 (J116/1) 1 o 3 - - o °
Inputs & Power Supply Ct. > Inputs & Power Supply Ct. 1117.05.00 F8h 2
1111.05.00 F8A 3 o s ) B8LS§
S ° ~e @ | = -
[l = 21 +=T e o=
~=3 - c | b 3 o1& —
°ls °18 o | 3 g o 2
N " < | c 3] < o Ll§
o by aL§ - NS O—o
oS n[g o Nz B[R ﬁ[“f BCB578 ©
n[g zls BCB578 - g[g Q[E ells <
el = N = 2
ES 2 D141 - TP152
D110 MJE340 o S @
WEs0 DY D[ & R & Ri79 Tmiy HEF42938 R231 Df 5[ 8 N 2 K HETe8o%s TP154
zLa 212 9 R294 = o
712 ® 3 prd 3 R204 8
. 266 a 4-—‘—- cu
R162 8 ol I Pz o R B T P ko fowP-2)
AR oY
FB101  Q1p9 Q113 AN 5 oma FB107 Q135 :139 s 8 10
- +15vce NF220/ 1/2 - ®
NF220/.1/2  Ferrite AT WSWQ k0 +15vCC Ferrte </ TPWSU "
N-A IRFP9240 BCas78 312 [ IN-A2 IRFP9240| BCB578 8
_ — — 2% — T gl
zL= L
©
MJE3SD 2ls sls 5 e from WI105 (WI103) MJE3S0 [saz]—4 o
NI oTe oTe & 3 (C108:1 Inputs & Power Supply Ct. SRR E C112:3
D107 shhm 1 § J111 D138 P145 aTR
NS ™18 c121 TN . ARk R232 Y C16e
K] | 1§ TP134 1
TP106 < | dLs§ 1 562 3 L
TLMH3101 680p ‘ 5Te N TLMH3101 680p S
m[ © 3 TP1332 R208 R233 g[ © W1142) 3
o * SIS to J112/2 S
-l |
— 2lF to J112/1 (J114/1) [~15vee] 4 21K5 9 316 =T R275 Outs Ct
R171 Outs Ct. 5 ™ -
L W 3
wi1e4 B4B-EH-A |[—1V—P|S] |2 o 53 wi108
BTB246008 4 & 3 1900 . BTB246008 . 1
* c141 o >
cw}u;z‘ lé 1uH 3 11100520 HEF40938 TP132 c1s3 8 uH 8 1110.25.00 HEF4@93B
S .@5. 0 0| 3 < :
+15vcC &L I KLY oy IC108:4 100n Cl44  Royq +—{ g 8L I 9y 5 lc112:2
100n N 4 8 N B
TS102 ST § oTe =R D123 8 Tou/se TS104 = °1 8 5 eUe
1 ol 8 RIS oI J 10 Ic111 S Y & N 4
S 3 47u/50 7 o © 1N4@07
( ) 2 Ic1e2 from J117/5 (J116/5) © ~ 1N4ao7 Ic110 I from J117/2 (J116/2) o ~ 15VAC <
from WI104 (WI102 ° o 7 6 ° N o 3 .
3 TPieso Ri02 3N - NN oy NE5534A Inputs & Power Supply Ct. N 9 N 3 HEF20938 o
Inputs & Power Supply Ct. s 3 4k7 Inputs & Power Supply Ct. s g INEN SIS Qe @0 TP131 [ . c143 R210 A 1111.05.00 @ Smaé N 8 g ] 2[R
4 27K5 5 1111.05.00 S Zl =U3 SIS |- 5 e &
— R125 ol 4 — 17 8T ¢
2| _ ol g 2| - 10u/50 R229 S . Kio24
- . 4| Q :
J1e1 svee| S| |2 + Ko 2 c149 = TP153 08 -
BAB—EH-A & TLo71 818 TP130 0% Taz-12v 71 S “—e w7 . E[Q ~ e | T
102 b g[m_ B i 10u/5@ 3[]% el YAz !
rigies © yaN] | UL oTa |
=g - oTa i J c1se - ° _ 3
-3 ) 3
Srne N 14 TP1239 I of |3 S (o] 10
] Sme - - 10 100n 8l zl°
cles s 87 5 8 m:}zz _ 21 873
TS hd 3 L
im‘”" 107 R132 B ¢ - e — i 100n ngss 1 =T 1
p R132 P1380e——]
Wiol TP116.08 190 316 SR R19 D130 W’%}B ; to WI102 (WI103) 15p i §
J103 == J104 R112 D106 ,, 117 c122 aTR o > Potentiometers & Leds Ct. N N J112 == J113 R214 D137 TP124S c161 TR
> > R130 4 2 P BAS16 cLP 3 Sow ) >} o *—{|—
BAS28  BAS28 Teu e - T 68 ; BAS28  BASZ8 2 TMA3 1ot 680
[ 562 TLMH3101 680p g TTes 137 P g
. . 109 2| D132:1  D134:1 ]
D101:2  D103:2 R110 BCB478 120 L2 B3B_EH-A R215 ,5(2\8478 TP148 & -
R169 k96 .
TPie8 ;:?? 2 $ * e RI8Q o128 Ic109 TP13e R216 fsuz} / $ %0
ic1e1 e S MJE340
T T MJE340 Q14 ko A7815 = Q140
5k62 R131 _ — — 1N4@07 ’
=l a o ol S 1 SLleg 2
5§ alb & 0 L8 Ic107 129 Ji1e =TS E[N 5 2
@ o 5 ol - 3 =
Cs) ;[2 S @ ° Rz °s $ ! to fan ™ NF2207 172 | e = R ® ° en
_ NF228/ 1/2 | Ferite  |RFP2a0 E 2 Y Ferrite  |RFP240 ccasrs §
3 D108 Bca47s N 9 L D139 3lc
NL§ D126 B2B—EH-A e
oTe S
BAS16 0
g gy
R193 s oTg w106 140
w102 PF102 112 | - 3 PF104
from J117/6 (J116/6) 1 o . g ‘fromt J!;ﬂ (JWSW 6/‘3) . 1 $
Inputs & Power Supply Ct. e e TP124 nputs ower Supply Ct. N
1111.05.00  F8A ° 3 C135 1111.05.00  F8A s 3
g8 RERS —VPF] 470n F3 EEN —YPr2
S - -
ST oT§ 8 S o] °l8
¥ 8 a ] S
S
— P104
1 °
from WI1@9 (WI108) N d
Inputs & Power Supply Ct. 3 TP101 7912@5
J102
B3B-EH-A v
o] R e Te
- <+ S N
A8 B[1q NI &R
o s o s eTe ere
D111 D113 D142 | D144 |
212 712 212 212
FB103  gq11 FB105 Q118 FB109 Q137 FBI1T Qa4
NF220/ 1/2  fermite NF2267 172 ermite NF220/ 1/2  fermite NF2207 172 errite
IRFP9240) IRFP9240 IRFP9240 IRFP924¢|

T

— —
NF220/ 1/2 NF220/ 1/2

—
NF220/ 1/2

o7 .
NF2207 1/2 Ferrite  IRFP240

D143

=
Ferrite  |RFP240
D140

=
Ferrite  |RFP240
D112

Ferrite  |RFP240

All links indicated are for Power Amp Ct. Channel 1/2 D189

In brackets for Power Amp Ct. Channel 3/4.

Printed Board 11.0956

drawn by: M. Amoros date: 261102 |cpproved: Angel Sonuy
E@LE \i @ @ project n: Fppg_ g title:

LABORATORIO DE ELECTRO-ACUSTICA SA.  [Broduct m: \pa 4— 400 R Power Amp Sch. |

number: 10.0621 |version: 01.02 | Page: 1 of 1




wi1e1 111 wi1es 139 +15
PF101 PF103
from J117/4 (J116/4) 1 o 9 R ) R from J117/1 (J116/1) 1 o 9 R R ) R
Inputs & Power Supply Ct. b Inputs & Power Supply Ct. b
1111.05.00 FBA 3 1111.05.00 F8A 3
© 3 © 3 ol e
0+ S o | = ~+ © © | = ols
SN LN A—1 w-L N\ 5TS
ST 5T § I ST 5T $ I o0
DN N DN N
M 8 © 3le N S © BLlg
- o S - M e
a2 w[m S N Ny «[m S
g[g zlls BCB8578 - g[m g[g s BCB578 -
el 2 N o glg g S
MJE340 D119 5 E o TP127 MJE340 D141 o E o TP152
N <[ S N ~ R179 I3 HEF4093B N, m[ S N ~ o HEF4893B
2 B 2 R231 712 g @ TP154
e |8 |7 — ey | 8 |7 e
> 4 %0 h g e k@
FB181  q1a9 Q113 BYANY 5 FB107 Q135 Q139 EVANS 8
<N oTN IC108:2 3 oTN IC112:4
NF220/ 1/2  fermite By, rp1519 . s avee +15veC NF220/ 1/2  fermite By, Tmsn . -
IN—A| IRFP9249 BC8578B 32 L IN-A2 IRFP9249 BC8578B 22
I -l ™ e o M
zL= L L=
MJE350 ©2ls 81§ 0 © from WI105 (WI103) MJE350 [Eaz— ©
ol > S==8 2=8 f[ 2 Inputs & Power Supply Ct BAZ 3
AN - ©| - @ @ IC108:1 P PPl L BN o IC112:3
D107 JYAY: 1 : D138 AN .
¥ 118 o1 aTR an R232 Y i c1ee h
106 Kl {— . 2ls 4 134 o K1 { .
TLMH3101 680p 5Te N - TLMH3101 680p ©
b3
g[ g 3 TP1330  R206 o R233 g[ g E
376 ZL% 171 to J112/1 (J114/1) [-15vee] 4 275 9 376 L% r275 to J112/2 (J114/2) <
Outs Ct. S . Outs Ct.
L W <
wi1e4 &M= K3
B4B—EH-A = % wi108
BTB246008 1 E $ 1900 . BTB246008 1
c1e2 3 1uH 2 HEF4@938 ™132 i © c153 g 8 HEF48938
= S 8 1110.83.50 G S 8 1110.03.50
+15veC 100n &L I KLY o IC108:4 100n Cl44 ¢+ g 813 N Ic112:2
o= = NI D123 8 : v Ren 10u/560 g ST & 2 NI 5 .
1 TS102 5T § ST =U3 111 u TS104 & 5T § < SU3
2 (c102 S 3 ) N4@o7 ! 18- c11e #7urs0 7 S 3 ww 4
from WiT4 (WI102) T Tiesg R 2 ) ‘frcm(M&W?]/S msm/?)ct s s ol ] 3 . ‘from(JE?]/Q (msw s/‘z) “ . N o 15VAC -
b F 47 nputs & Power Supply Ct. =18 N n ®0TP131 L NES534A nputs & Power Supply Ct. o m g o n
Inputs & Power Supply Ct. 4 21k5 + 6 o R125 1111.05.00 Sma 23 E $ R[; 6 C1#3  Rrete 2/ 1111.05.08 < Sme A § 3 o HEF40938 ﬂ[g
2| - 873 ® 2| - 10u/50 4 ° 873 ®
- o u R229 o
J1e1 [-15vec]S| [2 4 = + K1t 4 © c1a9 = +  Kie2:
B4B-EH-A bt TLe71 ﬁ[f P130 04 13 Ta2-12v TLo71 3 ¢ 4K7 Q[Q TP15304 13 Ta2-12v
© s ©
P102 s o PG I 10u/50 S ghiw BAn i
<[z © VAN | | [© © PYAY i
el - oTd ! J cise La R - Slo '
® 3 ~ < 8 ~
E[g $hi TP1239 2182 = nln :[%’ §D£ =
IR Bl © (4B o
id] il Iz ST& g id i) oy STs
! 2UR [ © S ! 3 SR [ 1°
1een  1pig7 R132 =T - s — 1een  tpiss 1 =T
P10 00— |———8 j— ol > P128 1 TP138 00— e
mJ101 15p YA R199 D130 g 2 to WIt@2 (WI1@3) 15p DN
) 5 J103 —2- J104 R112 Rize D196 . 117 c122 aTR s > Potentiometers & Leds Ct. N N J112 == J113 R214 0137 , TP146 c161 aTR
L— 14
o 5 . P BAS16 P 3 o 5 K P
BAS28  BAS28 [ o 1% A * BAS28  BAS28 E 1% o *—{—
- TLMH3101 680p B (I TLMH3101 680p 2o
. . 109 of % J109 . . 137 8l B
D1@1:2  D103:2 R110 8C8478 b i RSN D132:1  D134:1 R21S 8C8478 gl
k96 <N P20 R169 1«96 <D P8 R273
Pie8 $ » T — R189 D128 136 [saL2] $ » T —
Ic101 R111 /) k0 Ic109 R216 /) k0
T T MJE340 i 2M15 A7815 L 34 MJE340
= e Q114 c = e Q140
R131 S 1N4007 )
sL& 2 N el 8 ic107 Ji1e le 2
o—§ . =&
ST S[g > « == 129 ST g[g > 2
— zLla8 < 8 S Rize R s 1 to f — = 2lle S 8 S R274
_ NF228/ 1/2 | Ferrite  |RFP2a0 E 2 o fan zv NF220/ 1/2 | Ferrite  |RFp240 E
3 BCB478 N ; BCB478 N
© D108 9 L D139 3
8l D126 B2B-EH-A 5T*
53 S
BAS16 0
8 o9
3 P23
wi1e2 112 R193 ® OTR wi1e6 P140
PF102 - < PF104
from J117/6 (J116/86) 4 9 R pe— ’ from J117/3 (J116/3) 1 9
Inputs & Power Supply Ct. e e TP124 €135 Inputs & Power Supply Ct.
1111.05.00 FBA © 3 1111.05.00 F8A © 3
IS e IS S
8L 8L —VPF] 470n 9L BLS —VPF2
o+ 2 olsg N N o+ 2 olsg
N g a @ N g
— P104
1 $
from WI1@9 (WI108) N d
Inputs & Power Supply Ct. 3 TP101 7912@5
J102
B3B-EH-A v
| n | . n "
- < w0 ©
#9 B[1q NI &R
zlls zlls ells ells
2 2 2 2
D111 D113 D142 D144
212 712 212 212
FB103 Q119 FB105  gi1g FB109 Q137 FBI11  Qras
NF220/ 1/2  fermite NF2267 172 ermite NF220/ 1/2  fermite NF226/ 172 formite
IRFP9240 IRFP9240 IRFP9240) IRFP9240

T

— —
NF220/ 1/2 NF220/ 1/2

Ferrite  |RFP240
D143

=
Ferrite  |RFP240
D140

—
NF220/ 1/2

1 —
NF2207 1/2 Ferrite  |RFP240

D112

Ferrite  |RFP240

All links indicated are for Power Amp Ct. Channel 1/2 D189

In brackets for Power Amp Ct. Channel 3/4.

Printed Board 11.0956

drawn by: M. Amoros date: 020628 |Qpproved: Angel Sanuy
E@LE \]& @ @ project n: ppq4_po title:

LABORATORIO DE ELECTRO-ACUSTICA S.A.  [product m: roa 4 400 Power Amp Sch. |

number: 10 pg2 1 |version: 01.01 |Page 1 of 1




127
1 R109 R117 ST/ B1/ B1+2
100.0 | 24k3 0.5%
12
YKF52-5005 JEET) 1
4101 ﬁ“ s105:1
4 NS43E11 )
INPUT 1 (> &
P124 -
118 . 1
4 2
3
R149 TP119 T to WI@1
5 o LI ters & Leds Ct.
5
sl c135 &
1% L o 4105
c122 470716
s B _Le 128 I B68—EH-A
22p 22 E S 1 6
R130 - b4 1
P103 24k3 0.5% 9 TP120 2
105 Rt Rite 2/ LINK 1 3
: s i3
4y ste2 NS43E11 to Wine1
YKF52-5005 47u/1 2 $105:3 5 ©
J102 Tpé“ 3 1 L 6
$ 8019L . —
2'
INPUT 2 {3 LINK 1 TF';” w121 s
1
. s G}
. J106
3| BBB—EH-A
&!
Printed Circuit 11.0957
Printed Circuit 11.0960
ci23
P
‘7R131 R165 H.P.
24k3 0.57 3 / LINK1
TIPS C15 Ruz e ST/ B1/ Bl+2 4 S1ogT g T
100.0 | 24k3 0.5% c1z7 8021L o
gGons 1900 124 » | o 4 sie3 [ 22 c138 c141 1o 4
YKF52-5005 °Ls 47016 | A 3 1 | 3 to J101
4103 ST ~ 2 j3 50190 94 swee3 C100n/63v |  C18n Power Amp Ct. Channel 3
% el NS43E11 o @) L
INPUT 3 (3 o 2 @ [+15V)——10O] wite2
) ci33 e e o« 1024.05.00
R141  C
-t M
3 47016 1 z
o o 310 to 111
S R143 LS . Power Amp Ct. Channel 4
[+15V)——10O] wite3
1024.05.00
115 1
4 2
3
P16 to Wito4
§ 4 L s i s & Leds Ct.
S 5
R142 G134 V16 - 6
e { o e J1e7
171
47u/16 s 19 P17 BEB—EH-A
&l
4 ste4
YKF52-5005 P 7 s106:4
104 Ts 019l s 26 .
NpuT 4 (5 Ta 273Uk
O
4 / LINK2 NS43E11 2/4—UNK —2
3
4
c139 5 from 4106
6
C10@n 7
1 3
TP1e9 s 2Le 815] winer
7 1049.01.50
QLS wl§ TP TPI2 1c103:3
ISR IS
slgals
o - O -
3 — b to J101
0
TP11e : Power Amp Ct. Channel 1
+15v)—— O] wites
1024.05.00
—1V)—%
O] tout1t
5 Power Amp Ct. Channel 2
+15v)——1O] wites
1024.05.00
—15v)—1
2| | towites
drawn by: date: approved: |:§' 3| Potentiometers & Leds Ct.
Y* M. Amoros 020718 PP Angel Sanuy 15V
- Printed Circuit 11.0958
n . . J108
R @ @ project n: EP14—02 title: Fsa-zu-A
LABORATORIO DE ELECTRO—ACUSTICA S.A. N
product n: _ I t S h
MPA 4—-400 npu S ch.
number: 10 nEoQ |versnon: 21.02 |Page: 1 ¢ o




137
D105 .
> ° ° to J102
1N4007 Lﬂ 2 Power Amp Channel 3/4 Ct.
MmN
D126 Nt 3 3
T8 wi108
T101 1N4g07 = 1005.05.50
220—-240V
4P AMP MALE SOCKET
1
1e17.0400 [5] o . 1 L[] tov1e2
wi1es 1 I 2 Power Amp Channel 1/2 Ct.
3
129 3
s wi109
a3 4 ° 9P AMP MALE SOCKET 133 1005.05.50
el 3 1 ? 1
- N =T
ol J10e 2 B250C1000
Liet Y p s D1t
o 2x1.5mH o 8 ] g
x x 4 (D——é
> 3 1 > ~
g8 o plg 5 °18 _ 8
5TY O o BTy . . 6 2 =3
S S S 7 3] S
3 3 £ 8 ‘ 5 s
2 7
P to J113
9 P134
28 1 SIS outputs ot
o~ L
Y
J11e J111
8 N 1106 T "oss
2 4P AMP MALE SOCKET
>
1016.04.00 164 Tamp. s Ld Ld ]
wie7 [OF7 . " g
PF101 PF102 S
e e 110—120V q
4P AMP MALE SOCKET 115110 wites
21y 110 Wit@7
31y to Wites
L4 TP135 4 12 wiol Power Amp. Channel 3/4 Ct.
5131t0 Wit03
813110 Wit02
139
J116
. . . 6P AMP MALE SOCKET
5101 131 ‘ CRITICAL COMPONENT . g . 8 i ]
o By 6Ly Bih)
@ o et s
L "’I,@ “I,@ "’I,@ TP138TP14 115110 wiios
-« -« -«
$100:2 4 1 . 21y 110 WitQ7
5 8 8 8 31y to Wites
1 17128 60 TP136 gi,( 34( ,?ilt 4 12 wi1e1 Power Amp. Channel 1/2 Ct.
S 3 S
GIg GIg GIg TPite 515110 Wi03
N N N I o
o b b b 815110 Wit02
s100:1 4
o 2 17
& s 3L 6P AMP MALE SOCKET
N
Printed Circuit 11.0958

OUTPUT Channel 2

YKD31-0496|
5]
& OUTPUT Channel 1
from WI1@4 and WI1@8 1 ®
Power Amp Channel 1/2 Ct. 2 3
J112
2 ®
&

2P AMP MALE SOCKET I

J11g

from J115

BN

s 1 YKD31-0496|
4P AMP MALE SOCKET I

OUTPUT Channel 3

&

from WI1@4 and WI108 1

5]

’74

Power Amp Channel 3/4 Ct. 2 3
J114

2

1

2P AMP MALE SOCKET OUTPUT Channel 4

&

J119

Printed Circuit 11.0959

drawn by M Amoros date: 500718 | approved: Angel Sanuy

R @ @ project n: EP14—02 title:

LABORATORIO DE ELECTRO—ACUSTICA S.A. N
Product M MPA 4—40@ Power Supply + Out

number: 10 nEoQ |version: 21.02 |Page: o 5o




TP107 cle3

47u/16

181 oHy
x bl o
2 TP102 R101:2 47u/16
from J105 3 1o
Inputs Ct. 4 QTP103 104
5 .
6
wiet R102:2 .
1097.05.00) 10kAX2 B R111 R118
b: 47u/16 8
T
P08
c1e6
[
47u/16
O
CLIP 1
D101
L, 109 10 114
from J109 2 [
Power Amp Channel 1/2 Ct. 3 LEDSR  DID3
2
wie2 110 LEDSR
10@5.04.00 cLP 2
111 01/0/4
o THERMAL
LED3Y
CUP 3
D102
L, TPyz 10 ,
from J109 2
Power Amp Channel 3/4 Ct. 3 LED3R - DIDS
wies 113 LeD3R L
10@5.04.00 CLIP 4
119
c1e7 R113 R119
i—(ﬂi -
47u/16
L, TP115 cH3 cles
Py M
2 R103:2 47-‘1/15
3 10kAx2
from J107 4 QTP117
Inputs & Power Supply Ct. s
6
wies R104:2
1097.05.00) 1kAx2
L.
T
P18 e
122
o
10@5.05.50
wites
from J108
Inputs & Power Supply Ct.
°
123
Printed Circuit 11.0961
drawn by: date: approved:
M. Amoros 020718 Angel Sanuy
R @ @ project n: EP14—02 title:
LABORATORIO DE ELECTRO—ACUSTICA S.A. N
ot uPA 4-402_ | eds + Potentiomtrs Sch
€ds otentlo rs scn.
number: 10 ng32 |versnon: 21.02 [Po9e: 1 of 1




Q110

Q112

A
_Jarss

Q111

Q118
Q109

|

Q134

C11e

C114'

L102]

wies wi1e8

w114
v

R240

ECLEREIE

LABORATORIO DE ELECTRO—ACUSTICA S.A.

related to: circuit no: 11.0956-03.01 side:  Component
schema no: 10.0621-01.02 — P
insertion file no: 81.0075—-01.01 VIeW: Reference
project n: EPO8—06 title:

number: 33.0806

version: 21.03

product n'MPA 4-400 R

drawn bY:\1 - Amoros

dater 961102

approved:angel Sanuy

Power Amp. Ct.




3
%
z

Detail of the ferrite position

1—4 YELLOW
2-5 BLACK
3—6 BROWN

Heat Sink

Screw M4x6 Spanlo W.

—

Mosfet

Clamp WD. 00.2636

Insulating polymer

-

]
]

Z27Vv/1

NF220/ 1/2

IRFP240 IRFP240 IRFP240

Wo.22/5
NF220/ 1/2

18mm

C220n/100V

IRFP9240

IRFP9240

IRFP9240

Jumper Pin 8

TQ2-12V|

Faston Z.BmmO
S|
@,

YT

BAS28 BAS28

LM431AC

Fas@l

8mm

C220n/1@0V

Nut M3

Heat Sink ©0.2516

7805
BTB24600B

Toothed Washer M3

Screw M3x8

1 WHITE
2 RED

— ——

Nut M3

Toothed Washer M3

|
-

—

Heat Sink 88.2516

BF471

BF472 Screw M3x8

Screw M3x1@ Spanlo

Printed Board

Plastic spacer

LABORATORIO DE ELECTRO—ACUSTICA S.A.

project n: EPO8—06 title:

number: 33.0807

version: 01.04

product n'MPA 4-400 R

drawn bY:\j - Amoros

date: 961102

approved:angel Sanuy

Power Amp. Ct.

S g 77.5v BAS28 BAS28
O
et - o © |
5 X ° o A
= © [= I
< < o o =
© N N a 9 i
N < o) o ]
o e 5 © & 8
. = > < X
Heat Sink L - 2 > [ 2}
C N o s>
o 5§ o N 2
L 5 £ M _ z
w2 @ E 2 o Faston 2.8mm E
- m (0] (% 1
= 2 3
S
’—‘ Jumper Pin =
N .
i} Jumper Pin|
i w 8 3
$
- 3 -
S N IS
g $ g S
N o <+ o
o 3 N
10/2 D)
T
\‘((E W 1110.05.0
LLO 00500 ([ o
1111.05.00 R;D
S [ j
< )
" "
o] o
3| =2 N
19mm 19mm 3
S
N
19mm 19mm S
N
]
o
o N ~ ~ o
0 > > > O A =
N S N N N N | Q N
[N S IS S ~ S N e
g & 8 m ) 8 |s S
= N N & = & | = [N
z z z s z
IRFP240 IRFP240 IRFP240 IRFP9240 IRFP9240 IRFP9248
related to: circuit no: 11.0956-03.01 side: Component
schema no: 10.0621-01.02 -
insertion file no: 81.0075—-01.01 VIEW: \/qlue

Heat Sink




L J @@ D) S

L J. O D) S

1@ O

IC105

1@ DI

o

ECLEREIE

LABORATORIO DE ELECTRO—ACUSTICA S.A.

related to:

circuit no: 11.0956-03.01
schema no: 10.0621-01.02

insertion file no:

side:

Solder

view:

Reference

project n: EPQ8—06 title:

number: 33.0808

version: 21.03

product “MPA 4-400 R

drawn bY:\j - Amoros

date: 961102

approved:angel Sanuy

Power Amp. Ct.




L J @@ D) S

L J. O D) S

1@ O

LM350Z

1@ DI

o

ECLEREIE

LABORATORIO DE ELECTRO—ACUSTICA S.A.

related to: circuit no: 11.0956-03.01 side:  golder
schema no: 10.0621-01.02 —
insertion file no: VIeW: Value
project n: EPQ8—06 title:

number: 33.0809

version: 21.03

product “MPA 4-400 R

drawn bY:\j - Amoros

date: 961102

approved:angel Sanuy

Power Amp. Ct.




PARTS LIST: PRINTED CIRCUIT 11.0956.03.01

Code

FCXCD12200
FCXCD41000
FCXCD41000
FCCE250100
FCCE250470
FCXCD16800
FCXCD16800
FCCE350470
FCCE350470
FCCE250100
FCXCD41000
FCXCD11500
FCXCD41000
FCCE250100
FCXCD44700
FCXCD44700
FCXCD11500
FCXCD11500
FCCDK52200
FCCDKb52200
FCXCD26800
FCXCD26800
FCCDK20010
FCXCD40100
FCXCD40100
FCCDH71100
FCCDH71047
FCXCD41000
FCXCD41000
FCXCD41000
FCCE250100
FCXCD44700
FCCE250100
FCCE100000
FCXCD44700
FCCE250470
FCCE250470
FCCE250100
FCCE154700
FCXCD12200
FCXCD41000
FCXCD41000
FCCE250100
FCCE250470
FCXCD16800
FCXCD16800
FCCE350470
FCCE350470
FCCE250100
FCXCD41000
FCXCD11500
FCXCD41000
FCCE250100
FCXCD44700
FCXCD44700
FCXCD11500

Description

22p
100n
100n
10u/50
47u/50
68p
68p
47u/100
47u/100
10u/50
100n
15p
100n
10u/50
470n
470n
15p
15p
C220n/100V
C220n/100V
680p
680p
C1u/63V
10n
10n
C100n/400V
C47n/400V
100n
100n
100n
10u/50
470n
10u/50
47u/16
470n
47u/50
47u/50
10u/50
470u/25
22p
100n
100n
10u/50
47u/50
68p
68p
47u/100
47u/100
10u/50
100n
15p
100n
10u/50
470n
470n
15p

40-0113-0105 EP14-02 MPA4-400.xIs

Reference

C101
C102
C103
C104
C105
C106
C107
Cc108
C109
C110
C111
C112
C113
C114
C115
C116
C117
Cc118
C119
C120
C121
C122
C123
C124
C125
C126
C127
c128
C129
C130
C131
C132
C133
C134
C135
C136
C137
C138
C139
C140
C141
C142
C143
C144
C145
C146
C147
C148
C149
C150
C151
C152
C153
C154
C155
C156

10f 10



PARTS LIST: PRINTED CIRCUIT 11.0956.03.01

Code

FCXCD11500
FCCDKb2200
FCCDK52200
FCXCD26800
FCXCD26800
FCCDK20010
FCXCD40100
FCXCD40100
FCCDH71100
FCCDH71047
FCCE100000
FCCE250470
FCXCD41000
FCPERL2550
FCPERL2550
FCPERL2550
FCPERL2550
FCCI009560
FCXDDBAS28
FCXZ000075
FCXDDBAS28
FCXZ000039
FCXZ000039
FCLEDSMD20
FCLEDSMD20
FCDDO041200
FCDDO041200
FCDDO041200
FCDDO041200
FCDDO041200
FCDDO041200
FCXZ000180
FCXZ000180
FCDD102700
FCDD102700
FCDIDB3000
FCXZ000082
FCXZ000082
FCXZ000056
FCXDDBAS16
FCXDD40070
FCXZ000120
FCXDDBAS28
FCXDDBAS16
FCXDDBAS16
FCXDD40070
FCXZ000100
FCXDDBAS16
FCXDDBAS16
FCXDDBAS28
FCXZ000075
FCXDDBAS28
FCXZ000039
FCXZ000039
FCLEDSMD20
FCLEDSMD20

Description

15p
C220n/100V
C220n/100V
680p
680p
C1u/63V
10n

10n
C100n/400V
C47n/400V
47u/16
47u/50
100n

Cer. Bead
Cer. Bead
Cer. Bead
Cer. Bead
Printed Board 11.0956
BAS28
Z7.5V
BAS28
3.9V
3.9V
TLMH3101
TLMH3101
212

Z212

212

Z212

212

Z212

218V
218V
Z27V/1
Z27V/1
DB3
28.2V
728.2V
5.6V
BAS16
1N4007
212V
BAS28
BAS16
BAS16
1N4007
210V
BAS16
BAS16
BAS28
Z7.5V
BAS28
3.9V
3.9V
TLMH3101
TLMH3101

40-0113-0105 EP14-02 MPA4-400.xls

Reference

C157
C158
C159
C160
C161
C162
C163
C164
C165
C166
C167
c168
C169
CB101
CB102
CB103
CB104
CI101
D101
D102
D103
D104
D105
D106
D107
D108
D109
D110
D111
D112
D113
D114
D115
D116
D117
D118
D119
D120
D121
D122
D123
D124
D125
D126
D127
D128
D129
D130
D131
D132
D133
D134
D135
D136
D137
D138

2 0of 10



PARTS LIST: PRINTED CIRCUIT 11.0956.03.01

Code

FCDDO041200
FCDDO041200
FCDDO041200
FCDDO041200
FCDDO041200
FCDDO041200
FCXZ000180
FCXZ000180
FCDD102700
FCDD102700
FCDIDB3000O
FCXZ000082
FCXZ000082
FCXZ000056
FCXDD40070
FCXZ000120
FCXDDBAS28
FCXDDBAS16
FCXDDBAS16
FCFUS50350
FCFUS50350
FCFUS50350
FCFUS50350
FCFER43220
FCFER43220
FCFER43220
FCFER43220
FCFER43220
FCFER43220
FCFER43220
FCFER43220
FCFER43220
FCFER43220
FCFER43220
FCFER43220
FCMECTO0220
FCMECTO0220
FCMECTO0220
FCMECTO0220
FCMECTO0220
FCMECTO0220
FCMECT0220
FCRAD13850
FCOPTVTL50
FCICO71010
FCIC553410
FCIC431010
FCIC350000
FCIC072010
FCREG78050
FCIC409301
FCOPTVTL50
FCICO71010
FCIC553410
FCIC409301
FCMICTO126

Z212
212
Z12
212
Z212
212
218V
218V
Z27V/1
Z27V/1
DB3
728.2V
28.2V
Z5.6V
1N4007
212V
BAS28
BAS16
BAS16
F8A
F8A
F8A
F8A
Ferrite
Ferrite
Ferrite
Ferrite
Ferrite
Ferrite
Ferrite
Ferrite
Ferrite
Ferrite
Ferrite
Ferrite

Description

Heatsink f/ TO220
Heatsink f/ TO220
Heatsink f/ TO220
Heatsink f/ TO220
Heatsink f/ TO220
Heatsink f/ TO220
Heatsink f/ TO220
Heatsink f/ Power Module

VTL 5C8
TLO71
NE5534A
LM431AC
LM35DZ
TLO72
7805
HEF4093B
VTL 5C8
TLO71
NE5534A
HEF4093B
Insulant TO126

40-0113-0105 EP14-02 MPA4-400.xls

Reference

D139
D140
D141
D142
D143
D144
D145
D146
D147
D148
D149
D150
D151
D152
D153
D154
D155
D156
D157
F101
F102
F103
F104
FB101
FB102
FB103
FB104
FB105
FB106
FB107
FB108
FB109
FB110
FB111
FB112
HS101
HS102
HS103
HS104
HS105
HS106
HS107
HS108
IC101
IC102
IC103
IC104
IC105
IC106
IC107
IC108
IC109
IC110
IC111
IC112
IN101

30f 10



PARTS LIST: PRINTED CIRCUIT 11.0956.03.01

Code

FCMICTO126
FCMICTO126
FCMICTO126
FCMICTO126
FCMICTO126
FCMICTO126
FCTIRKONOO
FCTIRKONOO
FCMICTO126
FCCTMO00040
FCCTMO0030
FCTERMO100
FCTERMO100
FCTERMO100
FCTERMO100
FCTERMO100
FCTERMO100
FCCTMOO0030
FCCTMO00020
FCCTMO00040
FCTERMO100
FCTERMO100
FCTERMO100
FCTERMO100
FCTERMO100
FCTERMO100
FCRELOO300
FCRELOO300
FCINDOO100
FCINDOO100
FCMJO00100
FCMJO00100
FCMJO00100
FCMJO00100
FCMJO00100
FCMJO00100
FCPINZAMOO
FCPINZAMOO
FCTUEOO300
FCTUEOO300
FCTUEOO300
FCTUEOO300
FCTUEOO300
FCTUEOO300
FCPORF3150
FCPORF3150
FCPORF3150
FCPORF3150
FCTR437000
FCTR437000
FCTR471000
FCTR472000
FCTR340000
FCTR350000
FCTR340000
FCTR350000

Insulant TO126
Insulant TO126
Insulant TO126
Insulant TO126
Insulant TO126
Insulant TO126

Description

Insulating polymer
Insulating polymer

Insulant TO126
B4B-EH-A
B3B-EH-A
Jumper Pin
Jumper Pin
Jumper Pin
Jumper Pin
Jumper Pin
Jumper Pin
B3B-EH-A
B2B-EH-A
B4B-EH-A
Jumper Pin
Jumper Pin
Jumper Pin
Jumper Pin
Jumper Pin
Jumper Pin
TQ2-12V
TQ2-12V
TuH

TuH
Jumper
Jumper
Jumper
Jumper
Jumper
Jumper
Clamp WD. 00.
Clamp WD. 00.
Nut M3
Nut M3
Nut M3
Nut M3
Nut M3
Nut M3
3/15P
3/15P
3/15P
3/15P
BD437
BD437
BF471
BF472
MJE340
MJE350
MJE340
MJE350

40-0113-0105 EP14-02 MPA4-400.xls

2636
2636

Reference

IN102
IN103
IN104
IN10b
IN106
IN107
IN108
IN109
INT12
J101
J102
J103
J104
J105
J106
J107
J108
J109
J110
J111
J112
J113
J114
J115
J116
J117
K101
K102
L101
L102
MJ101
MJ102
MJ103
MJ104
MJ105
MJ106
MP101
MP102
NV101
NV102
NV103
NV104
NV105
NV106
PF101
PF102
PF103
PF104
Q101
Q102
Q103
Q104
Q105
Q106
Q107
Q108

4 0f 10



PARTS LIST: PRINTED CIRCUIT 11.0956.03.01

Code

FCTR243000
FCTR240000
FCTR243000
FCTR240000
FCXTTO08570
FCXTTO08470
FCXTTO08570
FCXTTO08470
FCTR240000
FCTR243000
FCXTTO08570
FCXTTO08470
FCTI246000

FCXTTO08570
FCXTTO08470
FCTR254010
FCXTTO08470
FCXTTO08170
FCTR437000
FCTR437000
FCTR471000
FCTR472000
FCTR340000
FCTR350000
FCTR340000
FCTR350000
FCTR243000
FCTR240000
FCTR243000
FCTR240000
FCXTTO08570
FCXTTO08470
FCXTTO08570
FCXTTO08470
FCTR240000
FCTR243000
FCXTTO08570
FCXTTO08470
FCTI246000

FCXTTO08570
FCXTTO08470
FCTR254010
FCXTTO08470
FCXTTO08170
FCXR561000
FCXR542150
FCXR542150
FCXR542150
FCXR551000
FCXR531000
FCXR531000
FCXR543480
FCXR543480
FCXR531960
FCXR535620
FCXR571000

Description

IRFP9240
IRFP240
IRFP9240
IRFP240
BC857B
BC847B
BC857B
BC847B
IRFP240
IRFP9240
BC857B
BC847B
BTB24600B
BC857B
BC8478B
2N5401
BC8478B
BC817/25
BD437
BD437
BF471
BF472
MJE340
MJE350
MJE340
MJE350
IRFP9240
IRFP240
IRFP9240
IRFP240
BC857B
BC847B
BC857B
BC847B
IRFP240
IRFP9240
BC857B
BC847B
BTB24600B
BC857B
BC8478B
2N5401
BC8478B
BC817/25
™

21kb
21k5
21kb
100kO
1k0

1kO0
34k8
34k8
1k96
5k62
10M

40-0113-0105 EP14-02 MPA4-400.xls

Reference

Q109
Q110
Q111
Q112
Q113
Q114
Q115
Q116
Q117
Q118
Q119
Q120
Q121
Q122
Q123
Q124
Q125
Q126
Q127
Q128
Q129
Q130
Q131
Q132
Q133
Q134
Q135
Q136
Q137
Q138
Q139
Q140
Q141
Q142
Q143
Q144
Q145
Q146
Q147
Q148
Q149
Q150
Q151
Q152
R101

R102
R103
R104
R105
R106
R107
R108
R109
R110
R111

R112

50f 10



PARTS LIST: PRINTED CIRCUIT 11.0956.03.01

Code

FCXR531210
FCXR531210
FCXR525110
FCXR521780
FCXR525110
FCXR521780
FCXR515620
FCXR531470
FCXR531470
FCXR515620
FCXR526810
FCXR531470
FCRJG44700
FCXR526810
FCXR511000
FCXR515620
FCXR523160
FCXR515620
FCXR511000
FCXR523160
FCRF426800
FCRF426800
FCRF232200
FCRF232200
FCRF232200
FCRF232200
FCRY000100
FCRY000100
FCRY000100
FCRY000100
FCXR542610
FCXR542370
FCRF232200
FCRF232200
FCXR525620
FCXR525620
FCXR524640
FCXR524640
FCXR543480
FCXR543480
FCRY000100
FCRY000100
FCXR536810
FCXR543480
FCXR543480
FCXR536810
FCXR543480
FCXR543480
FCXR544640
FCXR521000
FCXR521000
FCXR541330
FCXR541330
FCXR521000
FCXR531000
FCRY000250

1k21

1k21

511

178

511

178

56.2

1k47

1k47

56.2

681

1k47

4k7

681

10.0

56.2

316

56.2

10.0

316
NF68/1
NF68/1
NF220/ 1/2
NF220/ 1/2
NF220/ 1/2
NF220/ 1/2
WO0.22/5
WO0.22/5
WO0.22/5
WO0.22/5
26k1

23k7
NF220/ 1/2
NF220/ 1/2
562

562

464

464

34k8

34k8
WO0.22/5
WO0.22/5
6k81

34k8

34k8

6k81

34k8

34k8

46k4
100.0
100.0
13k3

13k3
100.0

1kO0
6.8/5W

40-0113-0105 EP14-02 MPA4-400.xls

Description

Reference

R113
R114
R115
R116
R117
R118
R119
R120
R121
R122
R123
R124
R125
R126
R127
R128
R129
R130
R131
R132
R133
R134
R135
R136
R137
R138
R139
R140
R141
R142
R143
R144
R145
R146
R147
R148
R149
R150
R151
R152
R153
R154
R155
R156
R157
R158
R159
R160
R161
R162
R163
R164
R165
R166
R167
R168

6 of 10



PARTS LIST: PRINTED CIRCUIT 11.0956.03.01

Code

FCXR531000
FCXR521000
FCRC521000
FCRC512200
FCXR534220
FCXR534220
FCXR534220
FCXR534220
FCXR544640
FCXR544640
FCXR544640
FCXR532150
FCXR541000
FCXR531620
FCXR524640
FCXR544640
FCXR541000
FCXR551000
FCXR542150
FCXR551000
FCXR531000
FCXR544640
FCXR535620
FCXR562200
FCXR551000
FCXR542150
FCXR552870
FCXR541000
FCXR551000
FCXR528250
FCXR531470
FCXR515620
FCXR528250
FCXR515620
FCXR521780
FCXR531000
FCXR561000
FCXR542150
FCXR542150
FCXR542150
FCXR551000
FCXR531000
FCXR531000
FCXR543480
FCXR543480
FCXR571000
FCXR531960
FCXR535620
FCXR531210
FCXR531210
FCXR525110
FCXR521780
FCXR525110
FCXR521780
FCXR515620
FCXR531470

1kO
100.0
10/2
2.2/2
4k22
4k22
4k22
4k22
46k4
46k4
46k4
2k15
10kO
1k62
464
46k4
10kO
100k0
21k5
100k0
1kO
46k4
5k62
2M2
100k0
21k5
287k
10k0
100k0
825
1k47
56.2
825
56.2
178
1kO
iy
21k5
21k5
21k5
100k0
1kO
1kO
34k8
34k8
10M
1k96
5k62
121
1k21
511
178
511
178
56.2
1k47

40-0113-0105 EP14-02 MPA4-400.xls

Description

Reference

R169
R170
R171
R172
R173
R174
R175
R176
R177
R178
R179
R180
R181
R182
R183
R184
R185
R186
R187
R188
R189
R190
R191
R192
R193
R194
R195
R196
R197
R198
R199
R200
R201
R202
R203
R204
R205
R206
R207
R208
R209
R210
R211
R212
R213
R214
R215
R216
R217
R218
R219
R220
R221
R222
R223
R224

7 of 10



PARTS LIST: PRINTED CIRCUIT 11.0956.03.01

Code

FCXR531470
FCXR515620
FCXR526810
FCXR531470
FCRJG44700
FCXR526810
FCXR511000
FCXR515620
FCXR523160
FCXR523160
FCXR515620
FCXR511000
FCRF426800
FCRF426800
FCRF232200
FCRF232200
FCRF232200
FCRF232200
FCRY000100
FCRY000100
FCRY000100
FCRY000100
FCXR542610
FCXR542370
FCRF232200
FCRF232200
FCXR525620
FCXR525620
FCXR524640
FCXR524640
FCXR543480
FCXR543480
FCRY000100
FCRY000100
FCXR536810
FCXR543480
FCXR543480
FCXR536810
FCXR543480
FCXR543480
FCXR544640
FCXR521000
FCXR521000
FCXR541330
FCXR541330
FCXR521000
FCXR531000
FCRY000250
FCXR531000
FCXR521000
FCRC521000
FCRC512200
FCXR534220
FCXR534220
FCXR534220
FCXR534220

1k47

56.2

681

1k47

4k7

681

10.0

56.2

316

316

56.2

10.0
NF68/1
NF68/1
NF220/ 1/2
NF220/ 1/2
NF220/ 1/2
NF220/ 1/2
WO0.22/5
WO0.22/5
WO0.22/5
WO0.22/5
26k1

23k7
NF220/ 1/2
NF220/ 1/2
562

562

464

464

34k8

34k8
WO0.22/5
WO0.22/5
6k81

34k8

34k8

6k81

34k8

34k8

46k4
100.0
100.0
13k3

13k3
100.0

1kO0
6.8/5W
1kO0

100.0
10/2

2.2/2
4k22

4k22

4k22

4k22

40-0113-0105 EP14-02 MPA4-400.xls

Description

Reference

R225
R226
R227
R228
R229
R230
R231
R232
R233
R234
R235
R236
R237
R238
R239
R240
R241
R242
R243
R244
R245
R246
R247
R248
R249
R250
R251
R252
R253
R254
R255
R256
R257
R258
R259
R260
R261
R262
R263
R264
R265
R266
R267
R268
R269
R270
R271
R272
R273
R274
R275
R276
R277
R278
R279
R280

8 of 10



PARTS LIST: PRINTED CIRCUIT 11.0956.03.01

Code

FCXR544640
FCXR544640
FCXR544640
FCXR544640
FCXR542150
FCXR544640
FCXR542150
FCXR541000
FCXR552870
FCXR551000
FCXR515620
FCXR515620
FCXR521780
FCXR531000
FCT8040060
FCT7503008
FCT7503008
FCT7503008
FCT7503008
FCT7503008
FCT7503008
FCSEPPMOOO
FCSEPPMOOO
FCT8040060
FCT8040060
FCT8030100
FCT8030100
FCT8030100
FCT8030100
FCT8030100
FCT8030100
FCT8030100
FCT8030100
FCT8030100
FCT8030100
FCSEPPMOOO
FCSEPPMOOO
FCT8030100
FCT8030100
FCT8040060
FCTERMF280
FCTERMF280
FCTERMF280
FCTERMF280
FCMECPON19
FCMECPON19
FCMECPON19
FCMECPON19
FCMECPON19
FCMECPON19
FCMECPON19
FCMECPON19
FCMECPON19
FCMECPON19
FCMECPON19
FCMECPON19

Description

46k4

46k4

46k4

46k4

21kb

46k4

21kb

10kO

287k

100kO

56.2

56.2

178

1kO

Screw M4x6 SPAN
Screw M3x8
Screw M3x8
Screw M3x8
Screw M3x8
Screw M3x8
Screw M3x8

Plastic Spacer f/board ct.
Plastic Spacer f/board ct.

Screw M4x6 SPAN
Screw M4x6 SPAN
Screw M3x10 SPA
Screw M3x10 SPA
Screw M3x10 SPA
Screw M3x10 SPA
Screw M3x10 SPA
Screw M3x10 SPA
Screw M3x10 SPA
Screw M3x10 SPA
Screw M3x10 SPA
Screw M3x10 SPA

Plastic Spacer f/board ct.
Plastic Spacer f/board ct.

Screw M3x10 SPA
Screw M3x10 SPA
Screw M4x6 SPAN
Faston 2.8mm
Faston 2.8mm
Faston 2.8mm
Faston 2.8mm
19mm

19mm

19mm

19mm

19mm

19mm

19mm

19mm

19mm

19mm

19mm

19mm

40-0113-0105 EP14-02 MPA4-400.xls

Reference

R281
R282
R283
R284
R285
R286
R287
R288
R289
R290
R291
R292
R293
R294
SC101
SC102
SC103
SC104
SC105
SC106
SC107
SC108
SC109
SC110
SC111
SC112
SC113
SC114
SC115
SC116
SC117
SC118
SC119
SC120
SC121
SC122
SC123
SC124
SC125
SC126
TS101
TS102
TS103
TS104
W100
W101
W102
W103
W104
W105
W106
w107
w108
W109
W110
W111

9 of 10



PARTS LIST: PRINTED CIRCUIT 11.0956.03.01

Code

FCMECPON19
FCMECPON19
FCMECPON19
FCMECPON19
FCMECPON19
FCMECPON19
FCARM32010
FCARM32010
FCARDEO300
FCARM32010
FCARM32010
FCARM32010
FCARM32010
FCARM32010
FCARM32010
FCARDEO300
FCARDEO300
FCARDEO300
FCARDEO300
FCARDEO300
FCOH111500
FCOH110500

Description

19mm

19mm

19mm

19mm

19mm

19mm

Metal Washer 3.2x6x1
Metal Washer 3.2x6x1
Toothed Washer M3
Metal Washer 3.2x6x1
Metal Washer 3.2x6x1
Metal Washer 3.2x6x1
Metal Washer 3.2x6x1
Metal Washer 3.2x6x1
Metal Washer 3.2x6x1
Toothed Washer M3
Toothed Washer M3
Toothed Washer M3
Toothed Washer M3
Toothed Washer M3
1111.05.00
1110.05.00

40-0113-0105 EP14-02 MPA4-400.xls

Reference

W112
W113
W114
W115
W116
w117
WA101
WA102
WA103
WA104
WA105
WA106
WA107
WA108
WA109
WA114
WA115
WA116
WA117
WA118
WI1107
WI108

10 of 10



D102 D13 D1et

D133 D134 D132

D157
K102

wie7 - wi1es Wi1es  wiies

L ass b,
wita T _wii  Pries PFIOS wits F1os
w109 wi11

related to: circuit no: 11.0956—03.00 side: Component
schema no: 10.0621-01.01 —
insertion file no: 81.0075—01.01 VIeW:  Reference
LABORATORIO DE ELECTRO—ACUSTICA S.A. project n: EP14—02 title:
number: 33@8@6 version: @1 @2 pl’OdUCt n: MPA 4_4@@ Power Am p. Ct.
drawn by Amoros | 99t 920718 | %PProvedAngel Sanuy




Detail of the ferrite position

Heat Sink

Nut M3
Toothed Washer M3

Heat Sink 00.2516

7805
BTB246008B

Screw M3x8
1 WHITE
2 RED
[¢e]
0
o N
= o
. ®
o
6 =
o (2]
= -
3 3
= < T oBRAT
2 § BF472  Serew M3x8

Screw M3x1@ Spanlo

Printed Board

Plastic spacer

Screw M4x6 Spanlo W.
[
IRFP9240 IRFP9240
N N N N
‘, Mosfet I g ; g ;
B S | N 8
///"// Y -y Y &
18mm
c220n/100V.
Clamp WD. 00.2636
Insulating polymer:
g g
N R
2
HeRE Sink 7/ T0220 <
1—4 YELLOW 553 :
2-5 BLACK
3—6 BROWN
’T: JumperPin8
T02-12)
B Faston 2.8mmO
. -
2 VIL 5C8 5 S
% g o g
o 34Kk8|
77.5v
By o BleeaaqT)
BAS28 BAS28 1
§ ‘g 77.5v BAS28 BAS28
W °o 8
2 o c
© S IS 2 3
o I = 9 E
o 8035 ® g
HeatSink , ¢ +~ ¢ 3 § 3
6 § o N 2 =
2235 2 3 3
‘0 2 ‘D S pe hed Faston 2.8mm
i H Z - % &% Jumper Pin
’_‘ D :B j ~ 5 Jumper Pln8
g i fzsov
L z18v J
$
S 3 S
; g : ;
B4
g
§
N N N N
S N S N
g g g g
z z z z
IRFP9240 IRFP9240 IRFP9240
related to: circuit no: 11.0956—03.00 side:  Component
schema no: 10.0621-01.01 — P
insertion file no: 81.0075—01.01 VIeW: value
LABORATORIO DE ELECTRO—ACUSTICA S.A. project n: EP14—02 title:
number: 33.0807 version: 921.03 pl’OdUCt nMPA 4—-4Q0 Power Amp. Ct.
drawn by Amoros | 99t 920718 | %PProvedAngel Sanuy

Heat Sink




1@ ORI

i@ GO

[ ]
L _J

A

_J
[ ]
L _J
[ ]
L _J

related to: ircuit no: . —03. ide:
s;:hecn'u:t ngz léggg?—g?g? S_ ° Solder
@ @ insertion file no: VIEW:  Reference

LABORATORIO DE ELECTRO—ACUSTICA S.A.

project n: EP1 4_@2

number: 33.0808

version: @1 @2

product n: MPA 4_4@@

drawn by:\ - Amoros

date: 920718

approvediangel Sanuy

title:

Power Amp. Ct.




L J @@ (D)

L J.® L

1@ ORI

LM350Z

i@ GO

o

ECLERBIE

LABORATORIO DE ELECTRO—ACUSTICA S.A.

related to: circuit no: 11.0956—03.00
schema no: 10.0621—-01.01

insertion file no:

side:

Solder

view:

Value

project n: EP14—02

number: 33.0809

version: @1 @2

product n: MPA 4_4@@

drawn by:\ - Amoros

date: 920718

approvediangel Sanuy

title:

Power Amp. Ct.




PARTS LIST: PRINTED CIRCUIT 11.0956.03.00

Code

FCXCD12200
FCXCD41000
FCXCD41000
FCCE250100
FCCE250470
FCXCD16800
FCXCD16800
FCCE350470
FCCE350470
FCCE250100
FCXCD41000
FCXCD11500
FCXCD41000
FCCE250100
FCXCD44700
FCXCD44700
FCXCD11500
FCXCD11500
FCCDK52200
FCCDKb52200
FCXCD26800
FCXCD26800
FCCDK20010
FCXCD40100
FCXCD40100
FCCDH71100
FCCDH71047
FCXCD41000
FCXCD41000
FCXCD41000
FCCE250100
FCXCD44700
FCCE250100
FCCE100000
FCXCD44700
FCCE250470
FCCE250470
FCCE250100
FCCE154700
FCXCD12200
FCXCD41000
FCXCD41000
FCCE250100
FCCE250470
FCXCD16800
FCXCD16800
FCCE350470
FCCE350470
FCCE250100
FCXCD41000
FCXCD11500
FCXCD41000
FCCE250100
FCXCD44700
FCXCD44700
FCXCD11500

Description

22p
100n
100n
10u/50
47u/50
68p
68p
47u/100
47u/100
10u/50
100n
15p
100n
10u/50
470n
470n
15p
15p
C220n/100V
C220n/100V
680p
680p
C1u/63V
10n
10n
C100n/400V
C47n/400V
100n
100n
100n
10u/50
470n
10u/50
47u/16
470n
47u/50
47u/50
10u/50
470u/25
22p
100n
100n
10u/50
47u/50
68p
68p
47u/100
47u/100
10u/50
100n
15p
100n
10u/50
470n
470n
15p

40-0113-0102 EP14-02.xls

Reference

C101
C102
C103
C104
C105
C106
C107
Cc108
C109
C110
C111
C112
C113
C114
C115
C116
C117
Cc118
C119
C120
C121
C122
C123
C124
C125
C126
C127
c128
C129
C130
C131
C132
C133
C134
C135
C136
C137
C138
C139
C140
C141
C142
C143
C144
C145
C146
C147
C148
C149
C150
C151
C152
C153
C154
C155
C156

10f 10



PARTS LIST: PRINTED CIRCUIT 11.0956.03.00

Code

FCXCD11500
FCCDKb2200
FCCDK52200
FCXCD26800
FCXCD26800
FCCDK20010
FCXCD40100
FCXCD40100
FCCDH71100
FCCDH71047
FCCE100000
FCCE250470
FCXCD41000
FCPERL2550
FCPERL2550
FCPERL2550
FCPERL2550
FCCI009560
FCXDDBAS28
FCXZ000075
FCXDDBAS28
FCXZ000039
FCXZ000039
FCLEDSMD20
FCLEDSMD20
FCDDO041200
FCDDO041200
FCDDO041200
FCDDO041200
FCDDO041200
FCDDO041200
FCXZ000180
FCXZ000180
FCDD102700
FCDD102700
FCDIDB3000
FCXZ000082
FCXZ000082
FCXZ000056
FCXDDBAS16
FCXDD40070
FCXZ000120
FCXDDBAS28
FCXDDBAS16
FCXDDBAS16
FCXDD40070
FCXZ000100
FCXDDBAS16
FCXDDBAS16
FCXDDBAS28
FCXZ000075
FCXDDBAS28
FCXZ000039
FCXZ000039
FCLEDSMD20
FCLEDSMD20

Description

15p
C220n/100V
C220n/100V
680p
680p
C1u/63V
10n

10n
C100n/400V
C47n/400V
47u/16
47u/50
100n

Cer. Bead
Cer. Bead
Cer. Bead
Cer. Bead
Printed Board 11.0956
BAS28
Z7.5V
BAS28
3.9V
3.9V
TLMH3101
TLMH3101
212

Z212

212

Z212

212

Z212

218V
218V
Z27V/1
Z27V/1
DB3
28.2V
728.2V
5.6V
BAS16
1N4007
212V
BAS28
BAS16
BAS16
1N4007
210V
BAS16
BAS16
BAS28
Z7.5V
BAS28
3.9V
3.9V
TLMH3101
TLMH3101

40-0113-0102 EP14-02.xIs

Reference

C157
C158
C159
C160
C161
C162
C163
C164
C165
C166
C167
c168
C169
CB101
CB102
CB103
CB104
CI101
D101
D102
D103
D104
D105
D106
D107
D108
D109
D110
D111
D112
D113
D114
D115
D116
D117
D118
D119
D120
D121
D122
D123
D124
D125
D126
D127
D128
D129
D130
D131
D132
D133
D134
D135
D136
D137
D138

2 0of 10



PARTS LIST: PRINTED CIRCUIT 11.0956.03.00

Code

FCDDO041200
FCDDO041200
FCDDO041200
FCDDO041200
FCDDO041200
FCDDO041200
FCXZ000180
FCXZ000180
FCDD102700
FCDD102700
FCDIDB3000O
FCXZ000082
FCXZ000082
FCXZ000056
FCXDD40070
FCXZ000120
FCXDDBAS28
FCXDDBAS16
FCXDDBAS16
FCFUS50350
FCFUS50350
FCFUS50350
FCFUS50350
FCFER43220
FCFER43220
FCFER43220
FCFER43220
FCFER43220
FCFER43220
FCFER43220
FCFER43220
FCFER43220
FCFER43220
FCFER43220
FCFER43220
FCMECTO0220
FCMECTO0220
FCMECTO0220
FCMECTO0220
FCMECTO0220
FCMECTO0220
FCMECT0220
FCRAD13850
FCOPTVTL50
FCICO71010
FCIC553410
FCIC431010
FCIC350000
FCIC072010
FCREG78050
FCIC409301
FCOPTVTL50
FCICO71010
FCIC553410
FCIC409301
FCMICTO126

Z212
212
Z12
212
Z212
212
218V
218V
Z27V/1
Z27V/1
DB3
728.2V
28.2V
Z5.6V
1N4007
212V
BAS28
BAS16
BAS16
F8A
F8A
F8A
F8A
Ferrite
Ferrite
Ferrite
Ferrite
Ferrite
Ferrite
Ferrite
Ferrite
Ferrite
Ferrite
Ferrite
Ferrite

Description

Heatsink f/ TO220
Heatsink f/ TO220
Heatsink f/ TO220
Heatsink f/ TO220
Heatsink f/ TO220
Heatsink f/ TO220
Heatsink f/ TO220
Heatsink f/ Power Module

VTL 5C8
TLO71
NE5534A
LM431AC
LM35DZ
TLO72
7805
HEF4093B
VTL 5C8
TLO71
NE5534A
HEF4093B
Insulant TO126

40-0113-0102 EP14-02.xIs

Reference

D139
D140
D141
D142
D143
D144
D145
D146
D147
D148
D149
D150
D151
D152
D153
D154
D155
D156
D157
F101
F102
F103
F104
FB101
FB102
FB103
FB104
FB105
FB106
FB107
FB108
FB109
FB110
FB111
FB112
HS101
HS102
HS103
HS104
HS105
HS106
HS107
HS108
IC101
IC102
IC103
IC104
IC105
IC106
IC107
IC108
IC109
IC110
IC111
IC112
IN101

30f 10



PARTS LIST: PRINTED CIRCUIT 11.0956.03.00

Code

FCMICTO126
FCMICTO126
FCMICTO126
FCMICTO126
FCMICTO126
FCMICTO126
FCTIRKONOO
FCTIRKONOO
FCMICTO126
FCCTMO00040
FCCTMO0030
FCTERMO100
FCTERMO100
FCTERMO100
FCTERMO100
FCTERMO100
FCTERMO100
FCCTMOO0030
FCCTMO00020
FCCTMO00040
FCTERMO100
FCTERMO100
FCTERMO100
FCTERMO100
FCTERMO100
FCTERMO100
FCRELOO300
FCRELOO300
FCINDOO100
FCINDOO100
FCMJO00100
FCMJO00100
FCMJO00100
FCMJO00100
FCMJO00100
FCMJO00100
FCPINZAMOO
FCPINZAMOO
FCTUEOO300
FCTUEOO300
FCTUEOO300
FCTUEOO300
FCTUEOO300
FCTUEOO300
FCPORF3150
FCPORF3150
FCPORF3150
FCPORF3150
FCTR437000
FCTR437000
FCTR471000
FCTR472000
FCTR340000
FCTR350000
FCTR340000
FCTR350000

Insulant TO126
Insulant TO126
Insulant TO126
Insulant TO126
Insulant TO126
Insulant TO126

Description

Insulating polymer
Insulating polymer

Insulant TO126
B4B-EH-A
B3B-EH-A
Jumper Pin
Jumper Pin
Jumper Pin
Jumper Pin
Jumper Pin
Jumper Pin
B3B-EH-A
B2B-EH-A
B4B-EH-A
Jumper Pin
Jumper Pin
Jumper Pin
Jumper Pin
Jumper Pin
Jumper Pin
TQ2-12V
TQ2-12V
TuH

TuH
Jumper
Jumper
Jumper
Jumper
Jumper
Jumper
Clamp WD. 00.
Clamp WD. 00.
Nut M3
Nut M3
Nut M3
Nut M3
Nut M3
Nut M3
3/15P
3/15P
3/15P
3/15P
BD437
BD437
BF471
BF472
MJE340
MJE350
MJE340
MJE350

2636
2636

40-0113-0102 EP14-02.xIs

Reference

IN102
IN103
IN104
IN10b
IN106
IN107
IN108
IN109
INT12
J101
J102
J103
J104
J105
J106
J107
J108
J109
J110
J111
J112
J113
J114
J115
J116
J117
K101
K102
L101
L102
MJ101
MJ102
MJ103
MJ104
MJ105
MJ106
MP101
MP102
NV101
NV102
NV103
NV104
NV105
NV106
PF101
PF102
PF103
PF104
Q101
Q102
Q103
Q104
Q105
Q106
Q107
Q108

4 0f 10



PARTS LIST: PRINTED CIRCUIT 11.0956.03.00

Code

FCTR243000
FCTR240000
FCTR243000
FCTR240000
FCXTTO08570
FCXTTO08470
FCXTTO08570
FCXTTO08470
FCTR240000
FCTR243000
FCXTTO08570
FCXTTO08470
FCTI246000

FCXTTO08570
FCXTTO08470
FCTR254010
FCXTTO08470
FCXTTO08170
FCTR437000
FCTR437000
FCTR471000
FCTR472000
FCTR340000
FCTR350000
FCTR340000
FCTR350000
FCTR243000
FCTR240000
FCTR243000
FCTR240000
FCXTTO08570
FCXTTO08470
FCXTTO08570
FCXTTO08470
FCTR240000
FCTR243000
FCXTTO08570
FCXTTO08470
FCTI246000

FCXTTO08570
FCXTTO08470
FCTR254010
FCXTTO08470
FCXTTO08170
FCXR561000
FCXR542150
FCXR542150
FCXR542150
FCXR551000
FCXR531000
FCXR531000
FCXR543480
FCXR543480
FCXR531960
FCXR535620
FCXR571000

Description

IRFP9240
IRFP240
IRFP9240
IRFP240
BC857B
BC847B
BC857B
BC847B
IRFP240
IRFP9240
BC857B
BC847B
BTB24600B
BC857B
BC8478B
2N5401
BC8478B
BC817/25
BD437
BD437
BF471
BF472
MJE340
MJE350
MJE340
MJE350
IRFP9240
IRFP240
IRFP9240
IRFP240
BC857B
BC847B
BC857B
BC847B
IRFP240
IRFP9240
BC857B
BC847B
BTB24600B
BC857B
BC8478B
2N5401
BC8478B
BC817/25
™

21kb
21k5
21kb
100kO
1k0

1kO0
34k8
34k8
1k96
5k62
10M

40-0113-0102 EP14-02.xIs

Reference

Q109
Q110
Q111
Q112
Q113
Q114
Q115
Q116
Q117
Q118
Q119
Q120
Q121
Q122
Q123
Q124
Q125
Q126
Q127
Q128
Q129
Q130
Q131
Q132
Q133
Q134
Q135
Q136
Q137
Q138
Q139
Q140
Q141
Q142
Q143
Q144
Q145
Q146
Q147
Q148
Q149
Q150
Q151
Q152
R101

R102
R103
R104
R105
R106
R107
R108
R109
R110
R111

R112

50f 10



PARTS LIST: PRINTED CIRCUIT 11.0956.03.00

Code

FCXR531210
FCXR531210
FCXR525110
FCXR521780
FCXR525110
FCXR521780
FCXR515620
FCXR531470
FCXR531470
FCXR515620
FCXR526810
FCXR531470
FCRJG44700
FCXR526810
FCXR511000
FCXR515620
FCXR523160
FCXR515620
FCXR511000
FCXR523160
FCRF426800
FCRF426800
FCRF232200
FCRF232200
FCRF232200
FCRF232200
FCRY000100
FCRY000100
FCRY000100
FCRY000100
FCXR542610
FCXR542370
FCRF232200
FCRF232200
FCXR525620
FCXR525620
FCXR524640
FCXR524640
FCXR543480
FCXR543480
FCRY000100
FCRY000100
FCXR536810
FCXR543480
FCXR543480
FCXR536810
FCXR543480
FCXR543480
FCXR544640
FCXR521000
FCXR521000
FCXR541330
FCXR541330
FCXR521000
FCXR531000
FCRY000250

1k21

1k21

511

178

511

178

56.2

1k47

1k47

56.2

681

1k47

4k7

681

10.0

56.2

316

56.2

10.0

316
NF68/1
NF68/1
NF220/ 1/2
NF220/ 1/2
NF220/ 1/2
NF220/ 1/2
WO0.22/5
WO0.22/5
WO0.22/5
WO0.22/5
26k1

23k7
NF220/ 1/2
NF220/ 1/2
562

562

464

464

34k8

34k8
WO0.22/5
WO0.22/5
6k81

34k8

34k8

6k81

34k8

34k8

46k4
100.0
100.0
13k3

13k3
100.0

1kO0
6.8/5W

Description

40-0113-0102 EP14-02.xIs

Reference

R113
R114
R115
R116
R117
R118
R119
R120
R121
R122
R123
R124
R125
R126
R127
R128
R129
R130
R131
R132
R133
R134
R135
R136
R137
R138
R139
R140
R141
R142
R143
R144
R145
R146
R147
R148
R149
R150
R151
R152
R153
R154
R155
R156
R157
R158
R159
R160
R161
R162
R163
R164
R165
R166
R167
R168

6 of 10



PARTS LIST: PRINTED CIRCUIT 11.0956.03.00

Code

FCXR531000
FCXR521000
FCRC521000
FCRC512200
FCXR534220
FCXR534220
FCXR534220
FCXR534220
FCXR544640
FCXR544640
FCXR544640
FCXR532150
FCXR541000
FCXR531620
FCXR524640
FCXR544640
FCXR541000
FCXR551000
FCXR542150
FCXR551000
FCXR531000
FCXR544640
FCXR535620
FCXR562200
FCXR551000
FCXR542150
FCXR552870
FCXR541000
FCXR551000
FCXR528250
FCXR531470
FCXR515620
FCXR528250
FCXR515620
FCXR521780
FCXR531000
FCXR561000
FCXR542150
FCXR542150
FCXR542150
FCXR551000
FCXR531000
FCXR531000
FCXR543480
FCXR543480
FCXR571000
FCXR531960
FCXR535620
FCXR531210
FCXR531210
FCXR525110
FCXR521780
FCXR525110
FCXR521780
FCXR515620
FCXR531470

1kO0
100.0
10/2
2.2/2
4k22
4k22
4k22
4k22
46k4
46k4
46k4
2k15
10k0
1k62
464
46k4
10k0
100kO
21k5
100kO
1k0
46k4
5k62
2M2
100kO
21kb
287k
10k0O
100kO
825
1k47
56.2
825
56.2
178
1k0
1™
21kb
21k5
21kb
100kO
1k0
1kO0
34k8
34k8
10M
1k96
5k62
1k21
1k21
511
178
511
178
56.2
1k47

Description

40-0113-0102 EP14-02.xIs

Reference

R169
R170
R171
R172
R173
R174
R175
R176
R177
R178
R179
R180
R181
R182
R183
R184
R185
R186
R187
R188
R189
R190
R191
R192
R193
R194
R195
R196
R197
R198
R199
R200
R201
R202
R203
R204
R205
R206
R207
R208
R209
R210
R211
R212
R213
R214
R215
R216
R217
R218
R219
R220
R221
R222
R223
R224

7 of 10



PARTS LIST: PRINTED CIRCUIT 11.0956.03.00

Code

FCXR531470
FCXR515620
FCXR526810
FCXR531470
FCRJG44700
FCXR526810
FCXR511000
FCXR515620
FCXR523160
FCXR523160
FCXR515620
FCXR511000
FCRF426800
FCRF426800
FCRF232200
FCRF232200
FCRF232200
FCRF232200
FCRY000100
FCRY000100
FCRY000100
FCRY000100
FCXR542610
FCXR542370
FCRF232200
FCRF232200
FCXR525620
FCXR525620
FCXR524640
FCXR524640
FCXR543480
FCXR543480
FCRY000100
FCRY000100
FCXR536810
FCXR543480
FCXR543480
FCXR536810
FCXR543480
FCXR543480
FCXR544640
FCXR521000
FCXR521000
FCXR541330
FCXR541330
FCXR521000
FCXR531000
FCRY000250
FCXR531000
FCXR521000
FCRC521000
FCRC512200
FCXR534220
FCXR534220
FCXR534220
FCXR534220

1k47

56.2

681

1k47

4k7

681

10.0

56.2

316

316

56.2

10.0
NF68/1
NF68/1
NF220/ 1/2
NF220/ 1/2
NF220/ 1/2
NF220/ 1/2
WO0.22/5
WO0.22/5
WO0.22/5
WO0.22/5
26k1

23k7
NF220/ 1/2
NF220/ 1/2
562

562

464

464

34k8

34k8
WO0.22/5
WO0.22/5
6k81

34k8

34k8

6k81

34k8

34k8

46k4
100.0
100.0
13k3

13k3
100.0

1kO0
6.8/5W
1kO0

100.0
10/2

2.2/2
4k22

4k22

4k22

4k22

Description

40-0113-0102 EP14-02.xIs

Reference

R225
R226
R227
R228
R229
R230
R231
R232
R233
R234
R235
R236
R237
R238
R239
R240
R241
R242
R243
R244
R245
R246
R247
R248
R249
R250
R251
R252
R253
R254
R255
R256
R257
R258
R259
R260
R261
R262
R263
R264
R265
R266
R267
R268
R269
R270
R271
R272
R273
R274
R275
R276
R277
R278
R279
R280

8 of 10



PARTS LIST: PRINTED CIRCUIT 11.0956.03.00

Code

FCXR544640
FCXR544640
FCXR544640
FCXR544640
FCXR542150
FCXR544640
FCXR542150
FCXR541000
FCXR552870
FCXR551000
FCXR515620
FCXR515620
FCXR521780
FCXR531000
FCT8040060
FCT7503008
FCT7503008
FCT7503008
FCT7503008
FCT7503008
FCT7503008
FCSEPPMOOO
FCSEPPMOOO
FCT8040060
FCT8040060
FCT8030100
FCT8030100
FCT8030100
FCT8030100
FCT8030100
FCT8030100
FCT8030100
FCT8030100
FCT8030100
FCT8030100
FCSEPPMOOO
FCSEPPMOOO
FCT8030100
FCT8030100
FCT8040060
FCTERMF280
FCTERMF280
FCTERMF280
FCTERMF280
FCMECPON19
FCMECPON19
FCMECPON19
FCMECPON19
FCMECPON19
FCMECPON19
FCMECPON19
FCMECPON19
FCMECPON19
FCMECPON19
FCMECPON19
FCMECPON19

Description

46k4

46k4

46k4

46k4

21kb

46k4

21kb

10kO

287k

100kO

56.2

56.2

178

1kO

Screw M4x6 SPAN
Screw M3x8
Screw M3x8
Screw M3x8
Screw M3x8
Screw M3x8
Screw M3x8

Plastic Spacer f/board ct.
Plastic Spacer f/board ct.

Screw M4x6 SPAN
Screw M4x6 SPAN
Screw M3x10 SPA
Screw M3x10 SPA
Screw M3x10 SPA
Screw M3x10 SPA
Screw M3x10 SPA
Screw M3x10 SPA
Screw M3x10 SPA
Screw M3x10 SPA
Screw M3x10 SPA
Screw M3x10 SPA

Plastic Spacer f/board ct.
Plastic Spacer f/board ct.

Screw M3x10 SPA
Screw M3x10 SPA
Screw M4x6 SPAN
Faston 2.8mm
Faston 2.8mm
Faston 2.8mm
Faston 2.8mm
19mm

19mm

19mm

19mm

19mm

19mm

19mm

19mm

19mm

19mm

19mm

19mm

40-0113-0102 EP14-02.xIs

Reference

R281
R282
R283
R284
R285
R286
R287
R288
R289
R290
R291
R292
R293
R294
SC101
SC102
SC103
SC104
SC105
SC106
SC107
SC108
SC109
SC110
SC111
SC112
SC113
SC114
SC115
SC116
SC117
SC118
SC119
SC120
SC121
SC122
SC123
SC124
SC125
SC126
TS101
TS102
TS103
TS104
W100
W101
W102
W103
W104
W105
W106
w107
w108
W109
W110
W111

9 of 10



PARTS LIST: PRINTED CIRCUIT 11.0956.03.00

Code

FCMECPON19
FCMECPON19
FCMECPON19
FCMECPON19
FCMECPON19
FCMECPON19
FCARM32010
FCARM32010
FCARDEO300
FCARM32010
FCARM32010
FCARM32010
FCARM32010
FCARM32010
FCARM32010
FCARDEO300
FCARDEO300
FCARDEO300
FCARDEO300
FCARDEO300
FCOH111500
FCOH110350

Description

19mm

19mm

19mm

19mm

19mm

19mm

Metal Washer 3.2x6x1
Metal Washer 3.2x6x1
Toothed Washer M3
Metal Washer 3.2x6x1
Metal Washer 3.2x6x1
Metal Washer 3.2x6x1
Metal Washer 3.2x6x1
Metal Washer 3.2x6x1
Metal Washer 3.2x6x1
Toothed Washer M3
Toothed Washer M3
Toothed Washer M3
Toothed Washer M3
Toothed Washer M3
1111.05.00
1110.03.50

40-0113-0102 EP14-02.xIs

Reference

W112
W113
W114
W115
W116
w117
WA101
WA102
WA103
WA104
WA105
WA106
WA107
WA108
WA109
WA114
WA115
WA116
WA117
WA118
WI1107
WI108

10 of 10



Heat Sink

Detail of the ferrite position
Screw M4x6 Spanlo W.

IRFP9240 IRFP9240

//w"/% Mosfet

A\

N N N <
: : : : o
& R R & s
/ z z z z n o
19mm % g
C220n/100V. 2 ¥
2 o
Clamp WD. 00.2636 2 L
M o 3
f § T 7805
2 E BTB246008B

Screw M3x8

Spread uniformly thermal grease
on the bottom surface mosfet

S &
A A
3
(Hept Sink f/ TD220 e
1-4 YELLOW —
2-5 BLACK 1 WHITE
3-6 BROWN 2 RED

Jumper Pin 8

TQ2-12)

Faston 2.8mmO
S|

o
VIL 5C8 Sl
) £ &)
34k8)
[
o]

[:‘b

- -
-

—

g
9 27.5v N
5 e T)
= BAS28 BAS28 L

3
3

* ° 77.5v BAS28 BAS28 ©
- g o -
X S m ~N X
2 ¢ S o 2 s ©
© s o 2 2 L © N
5\_' I 0™ A= 2 ¥ b
o 8% S g 5 5
HeatSink , ¢ = e 2 5 3 = 3 g
6 § o N 9 = m 9@ 2
g§g§§ : = £ T B Z
5 5 o Foston 2.8 5 8
({ 2 m2 S g Ub-, G mm 2 § o Screw M3x8
] Jumper Pin
H ’_‘ D r JumperPln8 4‘:[]
i fzsov
L
8
S 3 S
B4
Screw M3x1@ Spanlo
Printed Board
>
§ Plastic spacer
§
g g N N Heat Sink
S N N N
g A A g
z z NZ z
IRFP9240 IRFP9240 IRFP9240
related to: circuit no: 11.0956—03.00 side: (5
omponent
schema no: 10.0621-01.01 — P
insertion file no: 81.0075—01.01 VIeW: value
LABORATORIO DE ELECTRO—ACUSTICA S.A. project n: EP14—02 title:
number: 33.0807 version: 21.02 pl’OdUCt nMPA 4—-4Q0 Power Amp. Ct.
drawn by Amoros | 99t 920718 | %PProvedAngel Sanuy




PARTS LIST: PRINTED CIRCUIT 11.0956.03.00

Code

FCXCD12200
FCXCD41000
FCXCD41000
FCCE250100
FCCE250470
FCXCD16800
FCXCD16800
FCCE350470
FCCE350470
FCCE250100
FCXCD41000
FCXCD11500
FCXCD41000
FCCE250100
FCXCD44700
FCXCD44700
FCXCD11500
FCXCD11500
FCCDK52200
FCCDKb52200
FCXCD26800
FCXCD26800
FCCDK20010
FCXCD40100
FCXCD40100
FCCDH71100
FCCDH71047
FCXCD41000
FCXCD41000
FCXCD41000
FCCE250100
FCXCD44700
FCCE250100
FCCE100000
FCXCD44700
FCCE250470
FCCE250470
FCCE250100
FCCE154700
FCXCD12200
FCXCD41000
FCXCD41000
FCCE250100
FCCE250470
FCXCD16800
FCXCD16800
FCCE350470
FCCE350470
FCCE250100
FCXCD41000
FCXCD11500
FCXCD41000
FCCE250100
FCXCD44700
FCXCD44700
FCXCD11500

Description

22p
100n
100n
10u/50
47u/50
68p
68p
47u/100
47u/100
10u/50
100n
15p
100n
10u/50
470n
470n
15p
15p
C220n/100V
C220n/100V
680p
680p
C1u/63V
10n
10n
C100n/400V
C47n/400V
100n
100n
100n
10u/50
470n
10u/50
47u/16
470n
47u/50
47u/50
10u/50
470u/25
22p
100n
100n
10u/50
47u/50
68p
68p
47u/100
47u/100
10u/50
100n
15p
100n
10u/50
470n
470n
15p
40-0113-0101 EP14-02.xls

Reference

C101
C102
C103
C104
C1056
C106
C107
C108
C109
C110
C111
C112
C113
C114
C1156
C116
C117
C118
C119
C120
C121
C122
C123
C124
C1256
C126
C127
C128
C129
C130
C131
C132
C133
C134
C13b
C136
C137
C138
C139
C140
C141
C142
C143
C144
C145
C146
C147
C148
C149
C150
C151
C152
C153
C154
C155
C156

10f 10



PARTS LIST: PRINTED CIRCUIT 11.0956.03.00

Code

FCXCD11500
FCCDKb2200
FCCDK52200
FCXCD26800
FCXCD26800
FCCDK20010
FCXCD40100
FCXCD40100
FCCDH71100
FCCDH71047
FCCE100000
FCCE250470
FCXCD41000
FCPERL2550
FCPERL2550
FCPERL2550
FCPERL2550
FCCI009560
FCXDDBAS28
FCXZ000075
FCXDDBAS28
FCXZ000039
FCXZ000039
FCLEDSMD20
FCLEDSMD20
FCDDO041200
FCDDO041200
FCDDO041200
FCDDO041200
FCDDO041200
FCDDO041200
FCXZ000180
FCXZ000180
FCDD102700
FCDD102700
FCDIDB3000
FCXZ000082
FCXZ000082
FCXZ000056
FCXDDBAS16
FCXDD40070
FCXZ000120
FCXDDBAS28
FCXDDBAS16
FCXDDBAS16
FCXDD40070
FCXZ000100
FCXDDBAS16
FCXDDBAS16
FCXDDBAS28
FCXZ000075
FCXDDBAS28
FCXZ000039
FCXZ000039
FCLEDSMD20
FCLEDSMD20

Description

15p
C220n/100V
C220n/100V
680p
680p
C1u/63V
10n

10n
C100n/400V
C47n/400V
47u/16
47u/50
100n

Cer. Bead
Cer. Bead
Cer. Bead
Cer. Bead
Printed Board 11.0956
BAS28
Z7.5V
BAS28
3.9V
3.9V
TLMH3101
TLMH3101
212

Z212

212

Z212

212

Z212

218V
218V
Z27V/1
Z27V/1
DB3
28.2V
728.2V
5.6V
BAS16
1N4007
212V
BAS28
BAS16
BAS16
1N4007
210V
BAS16
BAS16
BAS28
Z7.5V
BAS28
3.9V
3.9V
TLMH3101
TLMH3101

40-0113-0101 EP14-02.xIs

Reference

C157
C158
C159
C160
C161
C162
C163
C164
C165
C166
C167
C168
C169
CB101
CB102
CB103
CB104
CI101
D101
D102
D103
D104
D105
D106
D107
D108
D109
D110
D111
D112
D113
D114
D115
D116
D117
D118
D119
D120
D121
D122
D123
D124
D125
D126
D127
D128
D129
D130
D131
D132
D133
D134
D135
D136
D137
D138

2 0of 10



PARTS LIST: PRINTED CIRCUIT 11.0956.03.00

Code

FCDDO041200
FCDDO041200
FCDDO041200
FCDDO041200
FCDDO041200
FCDDO041200
FCXZ000180
FCXZ000180
FCDD102700
FCDD102700
FCDIDB3000O
FCXZ000082
FCXZ000082
FCXZ000056
FCXDD40070
FCXZ000120
FCXDDBAS28
FCXDDBAS16
FCXDDBAS16
FCFUS50350
FCFUS50350
FCFUS50350
FCFUS50350
FCFER43220
FCFER43220
FCFER43220
FCFER43220
FCFER43220
FCFER43220
FCFER43220
FCFER43220
FCFER43220
FCFER43220
FCFER43220
FCFER43220
FCMECTO0220
FCMECTO0220
FCMECTO0220
FCMECTO0220
FCMECTO0220
FCMECTO0220
FCMECT0220
FCRAD13850
FCOPTVTL50
FCICO71010
FCIC553410
FCIC431010
FCIC350000
FCIC072010
FCREG78050
FCIC409301
FCOPTVTL50
FCICO71010
FCIC553410
FCIC409301
FCMICTO126

Z212
212
Z12
212
Z212
212
218V
218V
Z27V/1
Z27V/1
DB3
728.2V
28.2V
Z5.6V
1N4007
212V
BAS28
BAS16
BAS16
F8A
F8A
F8A
F8A
Ferrite
Ferrite
Ferrite
Ferrite
Ferrite
Ferrite
Ferrite
Ferrite
Ferrite
Ferrite
Ferrite
Ferrite

Description

Heatsink f/ TO220
Heatsink f/ TO220
Heatsink f/ TO220
Heatsink f/ TO220
Heatsink f/ TO220
Heatsink f/ TO220
Heatsink f/ TO220
Heatsink f/ Power Module

VTL 5C8
TLO71
NE5534A
LM431AC
LM35DZ
TLO72
7805
HEF4093B
VTL 5C8
TLO71
NE5534A
HEF4093B
Insulant TO126

40-0113-0101 EP14-02.xIs

Reference

D139
D140
D141
D142
D143
D144
D145
D146
D147
D148
D149
D150
D151
D152
D153
D154
D155
D156
D157
F101
F102
F103
F104
FB101
FB102
FB103
FB104
FB105
FB106
FB107
FB108
FB109
FB110
FB111
FB112
HS101
HS102
HS103
HS104
HS105
HS106
HS107
HS108
IC101
IC102
IC103
IC104
IC105
IC106
IC107
IC108
IC109
IC110
IC111
IC112
IN101

30f 10



PARTS LIST: PRINTED CIRCUIT 11.0956.03.00

Code

FCMICTO126
FCMICTO126
FCMICTO126
FCMICTO126
FCMICTO126
FCMICTO126
FCTIRKONOO
FCTIRKONOO
FCMICTO126
FCCTMO00040
FCCTMO0030
FCTERMO100
FCTERMO100
FCTERMO100
FCTERMO100
FCTERMO100
FCTERMO100
FCCTMOO0030
FCCTMO00020
FCCTMO00040
FCTERMO100
FCTERMO100
FCTERMO100
FCTERMO100
FCTERMO100
FCTERMO100
FCRELOO300
FCRELOO300
FCINDOO100
FCINDOO100
FCMJO00100
FCMJO00100
FCMJO00100
FCMJO00100
FCMJO00100
FCMJO00100
FCPINZAMOO
FCPINZAMOO
FCTUEOO300
FCTUEOO300
FCTUEOO300
FCTUEOO300
FCTUEOO300
FCTUEOO300
FCPORF3150
FCPORF3150
FCPORF3150
FCPORF3150
FCTR437000
FCTR437000
FCTR471000
FCTR472000
FCTR340000
FCTR350000
FCTR340000
FCTR350000

Insulant TO126
Insulant TO126
Insulant TO126
Insulant TO126
Insulant TO126
Insulant TO126

Insulating polymer
Insulating polymer

Insulant TO126
B4B-EH-A
B3B-EH-A
Jumper Pin
Jumper Pin
Jumper Pin
Jumper Pin
Jumper Pin
Jumper Pin
B3B-EH-A
B2B-EH-A
B4B-EH-A
Jumper Pin
Jumper Pin
Jumper Pin
Jumper Pin
Jumper Pin
Jumper Pin
TQ2-12V
TQ2-12V
TuH

TuH
Jumper
Jumper
Jumper
Jumper
Jumper
Jumper

Description

Clamp WD. 00.2636
Clamp WD. 00.2636

Nut M3
Nut M3
Nut M3
Nut M3
Nut M3
Nut M3
3/15P
3/15P
3/15P
3/15P
BD437
BD437
BF471
BF472
MJE340
MJE350
MJE340
MJE350

40-0113-0101 EP14-02.xIs

Reference

IN102
IN103
IN104
IN105
IN106
IN107
IN108
IN109
INT12
J101
J102
J103
J104
J105
J106
J107
J108
J109
J110
J111
J112
J113
J114
J115
J116
J117
K101
K102
L101
L102
MJ101
MJ102
MJ103
MJ104
MJ105
MJ106
MP101
MP102
NV101
NV102
NV103
NV104
NV105
NV106
PF101
PF102
PF103
PF104
Q101
Q102
Q103
Q104
Q105
Q106
Q107
Q108

4 0f 10



PARTS LIST: PRINTED CIRCUIT 11.0956.03.00

Code

FCTR243000
FCTR240000
FCTR243000
FCTR240000
FCXTTO08570
FCXTTO08470
FCXTTO08570
FCXTTO08470
FCTR240000
FCTR243000
FCXTTO08570
FCXTTO08470
FCTI246000

FCXTTO08570
FCXTTO08470
FCTR254010
FCXTTO08470
FCXTTO08170
FCTR437000
FCTR437000
FCTR471000
FCTR472000
FCTR340000
FCTR350000
FCTR340000
FCTR350000
FCTR243000
FCTR240000
FCTR243000
FCTR240000
FCXTTO08570
FCXTTO08470
FCXTTO08570
FCXTTO08470
FCTR240000
FCTR243000
FCXTTO08570
FCXTTO08470
FCTI246000

FCXTTO08570
FCXTTO08470
FCTR254010
FCXTTO08470
FCXTTO08170
FCXR561000
FCXR542150
FCXR542150
FCXR542150
FCXR551000
FCXR531000
FCXR531000
FCXR543480
FCXR543480
FCXR531960
FCXR535620
FCXR571000

Description

IRFP9240
IRFP240
IRFP9240
IRFP240
BC857B
BC847B
BC857B
BC847B
IRFP240
IRFP9240
BC857B
BC847B
BTB24600B
BC857B
BC8478B
2N5401
BC8478B
BC817/25
BD437
BD437
BF471
BF472
MJE340
MJE350
MJE340
MJE350
IRFP9240
IRFP240
IRFP9240
IRFP240
BC857B
BC847B
BC857B
BC847B
IRFP240
IRFP9240
BC857B
BC847B
BTB24600B
BC857B
BC8478B
2N5401
BC8478B
BC817/25
™

21kb
21k5
21kb
100kO
1k0

1kO0
34k8
34k8
1k96
5k62
10M

40-0113-0101 EP14-02.xIs

Reference

Q109
Q110
Q111
Q112
Q113
Q114
Q115
Q116
Q117
Q118
Q119
Q120
Q121
Q122
Q123
Q124
Q125
Q126
Q127
Q128
Q129
Q130
Q131
Q132
Q133
Q134
Q135
Q136
Q137
Q138
Q139
Q140
Q141
Q142
Q143
Q144
Q145
Q146
Q147
Q148
Q149
Q150
Q151
Q152
R101

R102
R103
R104
R105
R106
R107
R108
R109
R110
R111

R112

50f 10



PARTS LIST: PRINTED CIRCUIT 11.0956.03.00

Code

FCXR531210
FCXR531210
FCXR525110
FCXR521780
FCXR525110
FCXR521780
FCXR515620
FCXR531470
FCXR531470
FCXR515620
FCXR526810
FCXR531470
FCRJG44700
FCXR526810
FCXR511000
FCXR515620
FCXR523160
FCXR515620
FCXR511000
FCXR523160
FCRF426800
FCRF426800
FCRF232200
FCRF232200
FCRF232200
FCRF232200
FCRY000100
FCRY000100
FCRY000100
FCRY000100
FCXR542610
FCXR542370
FCRF232200
FCRF232200
FCXR525620
FCXR525620
FCXR524640
FCXR524640
FCXR543480
FCXR543480
FCRY000100
FCRY000100
FCXR536810
FCXR543480
FCXR543480
FCXR536810
FCXR543480
FCXR543480
FCXR544640
FCXR521000
FCXR521000
FCXR541330
FCXR541330
FCXR521000
FCXR531000
FCRY000250

1k21

1k21

511

178

511

178

56.2

1k47

1k47

56.2

681

1k47

4k7

681

10.0

56.2

316

56.2

10.0

316
NF68/1
NF68/1
NF220/ 1/2
NF220/ 1/2
NF220/ 1/2
NF220/ 1/2
WO0.22/5
WO0.22/5
WO0.22/5
WO0.22/5
26k1

23k7
NF220/ 1/2
NF220/ 1/2
562

562

464

464

34k8

34k8
WO0.22/5
WO0.22/5
6k81

34k8

34k8

6k81

34k8

34k8

46k4
100.0
100.0
13k3

13k3
100.0

1kO0
6.8/5W

Description

40-0113-0101 EP14-02.xIs

Reference

R113
R114
R115
R116
R117
R118
R119
R120
R121
R122
R123
R124
R125
R126
R127
R128
R129
R130
R131
R132
R133
R134
R135
R136
R137
R138
R139
R140
R141
R142
R143
R144
R145
R146
R147
R148
R149
R150
R151
R152
R153
R154
R155
R156
R157
R158
R159
R160
R161
R162
R163
R164
R165
R166
R167
R168

6 of 10



PARTS LIST: PRINTED CIRCUIT 11.0956.03.00

Code

FCXR531000
FCXR521000
FCRC521000
FCRC512200
FCXR534220
FCXR534220
FCXR534220
FCXR534220
FCXR544640
FCXR544640
FCXR544640
FCXR532150
FCXR541000
FCXR531620
FCXR524640
FCXR544640
FCXR541000
FCXR551000
FCXR542150
FCXR551000
FCXR531000
FCXR544640
FCXR535620
FCXR562200
FCXR551000
FCXR542150
FCXR552870
FCXR541000
FCXR551000
FCXR528250
FCXR531470
FCXR515620
FCXR528250
FCXR515620
FCXR521780
FCXR531000
FCXR561000
FCXR542150
FCXR542150
FCXR542150
FCXR551000
FCXR531000
FCXR531000
FCXR543480
FCXR543480
FCXR571000
FCXR531960
FCXR535620
FCXR531210
FCXR531210
FCXR525110
FCXR521780
FCXR525110
FCXR521780
FCXR515620
FCXR531470

1kO0
100.0
10/2
2.2/2
4k22
4k22
4k22
4k22
46k4
46k4
46k4
2k15
10k0
1k62
464
46k4
10k0
100kO
21k5
100kO
1k0
46k4
5k62
2M2
100kO
21kb
287k
10k0O
100kO
825
1k47
56.2
825
56.2
178
1k0
1™
21kb
21k5
21kb
100kO
1k0
1kO0
34k8
34k8
10M
1k96
5k62
1k21
1k21
511
178
511
178
56.2
1k47

Description

40-0113-0101 EP14-02.xIs

Reference

R169
R170
R171
R172
R173
R174
R175
R176
R177
R178
R179
R180
R181
R182
R183
R184
R185
R186
R187
R188
R189
R190
R191
R192
R193
R194
R195
R196
R197
R198
R199
R200
R201
R202
R203
R204
R205
R206
R207
R208
R209
R210
R211
R212
R213
R214
R215
R216
R217
R218
R219
R220
R221
R222
R223
R224

7 of 10



PARTS LIST: PRINTED CIRCUIT 11.0956.03.00

Code

FCXR531470
FCXR515620
FCXR526810
FCXR531470
FCRJG44700
FCXR526810
FCXR511000
FCXR515620
FCXR523160
FCXR523160
FCXR515620
FCXR511000
FCRF426800
FCRF426800
FCRF232200
FCRF232200
FCRF232200
FCRF232200
FCRY000100
FCRY000100
FCRY000100
FCRY000100
FCXR542610
FCXR542370
FCRF232200
FCRF232200
FCXR525620
FCXR525620
FCXR524640
FCXR524640
FCXR543480
FCXR543480
FCRY000100
FCRY000100
FCXR536810
FCXR543480
FCXR543480
FCXR536810
FCXR543480
FCXR543480
FCXR544640
FCXR521000
FCXR521000
FCXR541330
FCXR541330
FCXR521000
FCXR531000
FCRY000250
FCXR531000
FCXR521000
FCRC521000
FCRC512200
FCXR534220
FCXR534220
FCXR534220
FCXR534220

1k47

56.2

681

1k47

4k7

681

10.0

56.2

316

316

56.2

10.0
NF68/1
NF68/1
NF220/ 1/2
NF220/ 1/2
NF220/ 1/2
NF220/ 1/2
WO0.22/5
WO0.22/5
WO0.22/5
WO0.22/5
26k1

23k7
NF220/ 1/2
NF220/ 1/2
562

562

464

464

34k8

34k8
WO0.22/5
WO0.22/5
6k81

34k8

34k8

6k81

34k8

34k8

46k4
100.0
100.0
13k3

13k3
100.0

1kO0
6.8/5W
1kO0

100.0
10/2

2.2/2
4k22

4k22

4k22

4k22

Description

40-0113-0101 EP14-02.xIs

Reference

R225
R226
R227
R228
R229
R230
R231
R232
R233
R234
R235
R236
R237
R238
R239
R240
R241
R242
R243
R244
R245
R246
R247
R248
R249
R250
R251
R252
R253
R254
R255
R256
R257
R258
R259
R260
R261
R262
R263
R264
R265
R266
R267
R268
R269
R270
R271
R272
R273
R274
R275
R276
R277
R278
R279
R280

8 of 10



PARTS LIST: PRINTED CIRCUIT 11.0956.03.00

Code

FCXR544640
FCXR544640
FCXR544640
FCXR544640
FCXR542150
FCXR544640
FCXR542150
FCXR541000
FCXR552870
FCXR551000
FCXR515620
FCXR515620
FCXR521780
FCXR531000
FCT8040060
FCT7503008
FCT7503008
FCT7503008
FCT7503008
FCT7503008
FCT7503008
FCSEPPMOOO
FCSEPPMOOO
FCT8040060
FCT8040060
FCT8030100
FCT8030100
FCT8030100
FCT8030100
FCT8030100
FCT8030100
FCT8030100
FCT8030100
FCT8030100
FCT8030100
FCSEPPMOOO
FCSEPPMOOO
FCT8030100
FCT8030100
FCT8040060
FCTERMF280
FCTERMF280
FCTERMF280
FCTERMF280
FCMECPON19
FCMECPON19
FCMECPON19
FCMECPON19
FCMECPON19
FCMECPON19
FCMECPON19
FCMECPON19
FCMECPON19
FCMECPON19
FCMECPON19
FCMECPON19

Description

46k4

46k4

46k4

46k4

21kb

46k4

21kb

10kO

287k

100kO

56.2

56.2

178

1kO

Screw M4x6 SPAN
Screw M3x8
Screw M3x8
Screw M3x8
Screw M3x8
Screw M3x8
Screw M3x8

Plastic Spacer f/board ct.
Plastic Spacer f/board ct.

Screw M4x6 SPAN
Screw M4x6 SPAN
Screw M3x10 SPA
Screw M3x10 SPA
Screw M3x10 SPA
Screw M3x10 SPA
Screw M3x10 SPA
Screw M3x10 SPA
Screw M3x10 SPA
Screw M3x10 SPA
Screw M3x10 SPA
Screw M3x10 SPA

Plastic Spacer f/board ct.
Plastic Spacer f/board ct.

Screw M3x10 SPA
Screw M3x10 SPA
Screw M4x6 SPAN
Faston 2.8mm
Faston 2.8mm
Faston 2.8mm
Faston 2.8mm
19mm

19mm

19mm

19mm

19mm

19mm

19mm

19mm

19mm

19mm

19mm

19mm

40-0113-0101 EP14-02.xIs

Reference

R281
R282
R283
R284
R285
R286
R287
R288
R289
R290
R291
R292
R293
R294
SC101
SC102
SC103
SC104
SC105
SC106
SC107
SC108
SC109
SC110
SC111
SC112
SC113
SC114
SC115
SC116
SC117
SC118
SC119
SC120
SC121
SC122
SC123
SC124
SC125
SC126
TS101
TS102
TS103
TS104
W100
W101
W102
W103
w104
W105
W106
w107
W108
w109
W110
W111

9 of 10



PARTS LIST: PRINTED CIRCUIT 11.0956.03.00

Code

FCMECPON19
FCMECPON19
FCMECPON19
FCMECPON19
FCMECPON19
FCMECPON19
FCARM32010
FCARM32010
FCARDEO300
FCARM32010
FCARM32010
FCARM32010
FCARM32010
FCARM32010
FCARM32010
FCARM32010
FCARM32010
FCARM32010
FCARM32010
FCARDEO300
FCARDEO300
FCARDEO300
FCARDEO300
FCARDEO300
FCOH111500
FCOH110350

Description

19mm

19mm

19mm

19mm

19mm

19mm

Metal Washer 3.2x6x1
Metal Washer 3.2x6x1
Toothed Washer M3
Metal Washer 3.2x6x1
Metal Washer 3.2x6x1
Metal Washer 3.2x6x1
Metal Washer 3.2x6x1
Metal Washer 3.2x6x1
Metal Washer 3.2x6x1
Metal Washer 3.2x6x1
Metal Washer 3.2x6x1
Metal Washer 3.2x6x1
Metal Washer 3.2x6x1
Toothed Washer M3
Toothed Washer M3
Toothed Washer M3
Toothed Washer M3
Toothed Washer M3
1111.05.00
1110.03.50

40-0113-0101 EP14-02.xIs

Reference

W112
W113
W114
W115
W116
W117
WA101
WA102
WA103
WA104
WA105
WA106
WA107
WA108
WA109
WA110
WA111
WA112
WA113
WA114
WA115
WA116
WA117
WA118
WI107
WwI108

10 of 10



J118

O

= @@= oOOp ||
oo o oo o 8
4113
0(OOOAORF
[
S ) f
sisQ_0)
[P ) ) —
O -
703 PF101
S103 s
o 00 O
A 8
o N c156 vg?,
p Wi108
& 7 L1e1
U i . Ei c159 cis8
O
M 1c166
O D < 3 - Ci62] @ o
0 5 E c172 Qo- c160
O 1o O c164 b ' I T R = R =
A = mee D105
C XK Eﬂ 0UJOOUR
O o8 0101
e 779
d \ O ic1es wm 220240V 7™
g 3 ==
O D s \ 57 cm i 4 D O O D -
| S sts
S S e R w
110—-120V

J117

DO
olals
DO

| o

J116

DO
ola

DO

E

O

00
DO
0O

[

O

]

Wwie1

HS101

D102

ECLERBIE

LABORATORIO DE ELECTRO—ACUSTICA S.A.

related to:

circuit no: 11.0960—02.01

schema no: 10.0629-01.02
insertion file no: 81.0076—01.00

side:

Component

view:

Reference

project n: EP14—02

number:

33.0818

version: 21.92

pl’OdUCt n: MPA 4—400

drawn by:\  Amoros

date: 220718

approved:Angel Sanuy

title:

Supply + Inputs + Outs




YKD31-0496

0 0 0

YKD31-0496

0140 0 0

I I
KF52-500! D D KF52-500! D
[ann} [ann}

OO

] [ ) L]
2P AMP MALE SOCKET 2P AMP MALE SOCKET

o0 @
O

B@19L 8e19L

C

7815 / 7915

)
=
El
z

Screw M3x8

Toothed Washer M3

D...C
i I e N e B
gUO0OUR
4P AMP MALE SOCKET

O

6P AMP MALE SOCKET

i

DO
O
DO

c

6P AMP MALE SOCKET

i

DO
O
DO

0OOOAP g
O O O o O =
4P AMP MALE SOCKET
) C O C O C
o—O0O
G) C D¢ )__C D ). (
o L {
] A~ YKF52-5085 KF52—5005]
: oq— " J

Fuse clip . 16A Temp. Fuse clip .

O———

C470n/275V X2

1016.04.00

NS43E11

1

1017.04.09

2x1.5mH

BGB EH—A

+
4700u/100 |

79|5 [ieen
2200u/35V
lﬂ "
QHEAT SINK 10220
1N4007
Q WOH
-G
HEAT SINK 10220 22@0u/35v

o
4700u/100 (|
=

C2n2/250V Y1
C2n2/250V Y1

C108n/63V

@ C470n/275V X2 [
[ T R =

QQ“ @ | gUOO0OUPR

S M1 220—24QV 4P AMP MALE SOCKET
z

I HO0O0AP

1 1 a 1 zev 4P AMP MALE SOCKET

ZSBCIB

+

|N40@7

=
O0U
1000

elale

=N

0

O

)

4700u/100

O

a

19mm

HEAT SINK

FB5006 %

4700u/100 | Il

o>

] N
J [
related to: circuit no: 11.0960—02.01 side:
schema no: 10.0629—-01.02 — Component
insertion file no: 81.0076—01.00 VIeW: Value
LABORATORIO DE ELECTRO—ACUSTICA S.A. project n: EP14—02 title:

number: 330681 9 version: @1 062

product n: MPA 4—400

Supply + Inputs + Outs

drown bY:\, Amoros | 99t @20718

approved:angel Sanuy

IMPORTANT NOTE: Apply Clear Silicone Sealant
among the 4700u/ 100V electrolitic capacitors

Heatsink

]~ Silicone

Bridge Rectifier

Security Washer M4

Screw M4x12 TR




PARTS LIST: PRINTED CIRCUIT 11.0960.02.01

Code

FCCE100000
FCCE100000
FCCE100000
FCCE100000
FCCE100000
FCCE100000
FCCE100000
FCCE100000
FCXCD21000
FCXCD21000
FCXCD21000
FCXCD21000
FCXCD21000
FCXCD21000
FCXCD21000
FCXCD21000
FCXCN12201
FCXCN12201
FCXCN12201
FCXCN12201
FCXCN12201
FCXCN12201
FCXCN12201
FCXCN12201
FCCE100000
FCCE100000
FCCE100000
FCCE100000
FCXCD41000
FCXCD41000
FCXCD41000
FCXCD41000
FCCE100000
FCCE100000
FCCE100000
FCCE100000
FCCE100000
FCCDK11000
FCCDK11000
FCCDK11000
FCCDK50180
FCCDKb0180
FCCDK50180
FCCDKb0180
FCCDK50180
FCCDK10047
FCCE100000
FCCE100000
FCCE100000
FCCE100000
FCCE100000
FCXCD41000
FCXCD41000
FCXCD41000
FCXCD41000
FCCDH71470

47u/16
47u/16
47u/16
47u/16
47u/16
47u/16
47u/16
47u/16
100p
100p
100p
100p
100p
100p
100p
100p
22p 2%
22p 2%
22p 2%
22p 2%
22p 2%
22p 2%
22p 2%
22p 2%
47u/16
47u/16
47u/16
47u/16
100n
100n
100n
100n
47u/16
47u/16
47u/16
47u/16
47u/16
C100n/63V
C100n
C100n
C18n
C18n
C18n
C18n
C18n
C4n7/63V
47u/16
47u/16
47u/16
47u/16
47u/16
100n
100n
100n
100n
C470n/275V X2

Description

40-0113-0101 EP14-02.xIs

Reference

C101

C102
C103
C104
C105
C106
C107
Cc108
C109
C110
C111

C112
C113
C114
C115
C116
C117
Cc118
C119
C120
C121

C122
C123
C124
C125
C126
C127
c128
C129
C130
C131

C132
C133
C134
C135
C136
C137
C138
C139
C140
C141

C142
C143
C144
C145
C146
C147
C148
C149
C150
C151
C152
C153
C154
C155
C156

1of4



PARTS LIST: PRINTED CIRCUIT 11.0960.02.01

Code

FCCDH71470
FCCCD22250
FCCCD22250
FCCDK11000
FCXCD41000
FCXCD41000
FCCE212200
FCCE212200
FCCE331525
FCCE331525
FCCE331525
FCCE331525
FCCE331525
FCCE331525
FCCE250470
FCCE250470
FCCE211000
FCCI009600
FCREC25100
FCREC50060
FCXDD40070
FCXDD40070
FCXDD40070
FCXDD40070
FCFUS80400
FCRAD11515
FCMECTO0220
FCMECTO0220
FCICO74010
FCICO74010
FCICO74010
FCIC072010
FCREG78150
FCREG79150
FCBASX0900
FCBASX0900
FCBASX0900
FCBASX0900
FCCTMOO0060
FCCTMO0080
FCCTMOO0060
FCCTMO0030
FCCTAMPO40
FCCTAMPO40
FCCTAMPO90
FCCTAMPO20
FCCTAMPO40
FCCTAMPO20
FCCTAMPO40
FCCTAMPO60
FCCTAMPO60
FCCTJAL100
FCCTJAL100
FCBB2X3500
FCTUEOO300
FCTUEOO300

C470n/275V X2

C2n2/250V Y1
C2n2/250V Y1
C100n/63V
100n

100n
2200u/35V
2200u/35V
4700u/100
4700u/100
4700u/100
4700u/100
4700u/100
4700u/100
47u/50
47u/50
1000u/35

Description

Printed Circuit 11.0960

B250C1000
FB5006
1N4007
TN4007
1N4007
TN4007
16A Temp.

Heatsink f/ Rect.

Heatsink f/ TO220
Heatsink f/ TO220

TLO74
TLO74
TLO74
TLO72

7815

7915
YKF52-5005
YKF52-5005
YKF52-5005
YKF52-5005
B6B-EH-A
B8B-EH-A
B6B-EH-A
B3B-EH-A

4P AMP MALE SOCKET
4P AMP MALE SOCKET
9P AMP MALE SOCKET
2P AMP MALE SOCKET
4P AMP MALE SOCKET
2P AMP MALE SOCKET
4P AMP MALE SOCKET
6P AMP MALE SOCKET
6P AMP MALE SOCKET

YKD31-0496
YKD31-0496
2x1.5mH
Nut M3

Nut M3

40-0113-0101 EP14-02.xIs

Reference

C157
C158
C159
C160
C161
C162
C163
C164
C165
C166
C167
c168
C169
C170
C171
C172
C173
CI101
D101
D102
D103
D104
D105
D106
F101
HS101
HS102
HS103
IC101
IC102
IC103
IC104
IC1056
IC106
J101
J102
J103
J104
J105
J106
J107
J108
J109
J110
J111
J112
J113
J114
J1156
J116
J117
J118
J119
L101
NV101
NV102

20f4



PARTS LIST: PRINTED CIRCUIT 11.0960.02.01

Code

FCPORF0200
FCPORF0200
FCXR551000
FCXR551000
FCXR551000
FCXR551000
FCXR551000
FCXR551000
FCXR551000
FCXR551000
FCXR521000
FCXR521000
FCXR521000
FCXR521000
FCXR521000
FCXR521000
FCXR521000
FCXR521000
FCXR642430
FCXR642430
FCXR642430
FCXR642430
FCXR642430
FCXR642430
FCXR642430
FCXR642430
FCXR642430
FCXR642430
FCXR642430
FCXR642430
FCXR642430
FCXR642430
FCXR642430
FCXR642430
FCXR541960
FCXR541960
FCXR551000
FCXR551000
FCXR551000
FCXR551000
FCXR541960
FCXR541960
FCXR541960
FCXR541960
FCXR541960
FCXR541960
FCXR541960
FCXR551000
FCXR551000
FCXR541960
FCXR541960
FCXR541960
FCXR551000
FCXR551000
FCXR551000
FCXR551000

Fuse clip
Fuse clip
100kO
100k0
100kO
100k0
100kO
100k0
100kO
100k0
100.0
100.0
100.0
100.0
100.0
100.0
100.0
100.0
24k3 0.5%
24k3 0.5%
24k3 0.5%
24k3 0.5%
24k3 0.5%
24k3 0.5%
24k3 0.5%
24k3 0.5%
24k3 0.5%
24k3 0.5%
24k3 0.5%
24k3 0.5%
24k3 0.5%
24k3 0.5%
24k3 0.5%
24k3 0.5%
19k6

19k6
100kO
100k0
100kO
100k0
19k6

19k6

19k6

19k6

19k6

19k6

19k6
100k0
100kO
19k6

19k6

19k6
100kO
100k0
100kO
100k0

Description

40-0113-0101 EP14-02.xIs

Reference

PF101
PF102
R101
R102
R103
R104
R105
R106
R107
R108
R109
R110
R111
R112
R113
R114
R115
R116
R117
R118
R119
R120
R121
R122
R123
R124
R125
R126
R127
R128
R129
R130
R131
R132
R133
R134
R135
R136
R137
R138
R139
R140
R141
R142
R143
R144
R145
R146
R147
R148
R149
R150
R151
R152
R153
R154

3of4



PARTS LIST: PRINTED CIRCUIT 11.0960.02.01

Code

FCXR551000
FCXR551000
FCXR539090
FCXR541000
FCXR541000
FCXR541960
FCXR541960
FCXR551000
FCXR551000
FCXR541960
FCXR541960
FCXR543160
FCXR543160
FCXR551210
FCXR551210
FCXR551000
FCXR551000
FCXR551000
FCXR551000
FCXR551000
FCINTAP130
FCINTAP130
FCINTAP130
FCINTAP130
FCINTAPO90
FCINTAPO90
FCINTAP130
FCINTAP140
FCINTD4000
FCT3804012
FCT7503008
FCT7503008
FCTERMF280
FCMECPON19
FCARDEO300
FCARDEO300
FC4N049150
FC6J024500
FC6J024500
FC6J024500
FC6J024500
FC2F017400
FC2F016400
FC41005550
FC41005550

100kO
100kO
9k09
10k0O
10k0O
19k6
19k6
100kO
100kO
19k6
19k6
31k6
31k6
121k
121k
100kO
100kO
100kO
100kO
100kO
8019L
8019L
8019L
8019L
NS43E11
NS43E11
8019L
8021L
17128

Screw M4x12 TR

Screw M3x8
Screw M3x8
Faston 2.8mm
19mm

Description

Toothed Washer f/M3
Toothed Washer f/M3

1049.01.50
1024.05.00
1024.05.00
1024.05.00
1024.05.00
1017.04.00
1016.04.00
1005.05.50
1005.05.50

40-0113-0101 EP14-02.xIs

Reference

R155
R156
R157
R158
R159
R160
R161
R162
R163
R164
R165
R166
R167
R168
R169
R170
R171
R172
R173
R174
S101
S102
S103
S104
S105
S106
S107
S108
S109
SC100
SC101
SC102
TS101
W101
WA101
WA102
WI101
WI102
WI103
WI104
WI105
WI106
WI107
wWI108
WI109

4 0of4



wi1e1 1 Riot

nOooon

R102

< :

g s )i

: op )
=)

C1e6 cl04

=

ann i g an

WI102 Wiios H == ﬁ

1 (@™ (ﬂ) R103
wites 1
I 2 [
wi1es ThT
. - Mo

T JEC Y

A Ciio  Cos

D108

related to: circuit no: 11.8961-02.01 side:  component
schema no: 10.0632—-01.02 — P
insertion file no: 81.0077—01.00 VIeW:  Reference
LABORATORIO DE ELECTRO—-ACUSTICA S.A. project n: EP14—02 title:

number: 33.0810 version:@1’@2 product " MPA 4—400 Leds + Potentiomtrs Ct.

drawn by'\ Amoros| 99 920718 | %PProV*dAngel Sanuy




1{1005.04.90| 6} 10kAX2 6

1 1005 0406

BAS16

BAS16

ann

an

Note: Leds mounted on the bottom or solder side
and touching the window border (see drawing)

ECLERB

e

LABORATORIO DE ELECTRO—ACUSTICA S.A.

related to: circuit no: 11.0961—-02.01
schema no: 10.0632—-01.02
insertion file no: 81.0077—01.00

side: Component

view: VC||ue

project n: EP14—02 title:

number: 33.0811

version: @1 @2

drawn by:\M - Amoros

date: 929718

approved:Angel Sanuy

product n'vipp 4—400 | Leds + Potentiomtrs Ct.




D11 D11

D111 D183

00

D112 D102

o0

D113 D105 D104

U0 O

Note: Leds mounted on the bottom or solder side

and touching the window border (see drawing)

number: 33.0812

version: @1 @2

product n: MPA 4_4@@

drawn by:M. Amoros date:

020718

approved:Angel Sanuy

related to: circuit no: 11.0961-02.01 side:  go)der
schema no: 10.0632—-01.02 —
insertion file no: VIEW:  Reference
LABORATORIO DE ELECTRO—ACUSTICA S.A. project n: EP14—02 title:

Leds + Potentiomtrs Ct.




LED3G LED3R

UU

LED3G LED3R

00

LED3G LED3R LED3G LED3R LED3

o0 U0 O

Note: Leds mounted on the bottom or solder side
and touching the window border (see drawing)

ECLERBIE

LABORATORIO DE ELECTRO—ACUSTICA S.A.

related to:

circuit no: 11.0961—-02.01
schema no: 10.0632—-01.02
insertion file no:

side:

Solder

View: Volue

project n: EP1 4_@2

number: 33.0813 version: 21.02

product n: MPA 4_4@@

drovn B, Amoros| %' 920718

approved:Angel Sanuy

title:

Leds + Potentiomtrs Ct.




PARTS LIST: PRINTED CIRCUIT 11.0961.02.01

Code

FCXCD41000
FCXCD41000
FCCE100000
FCCE100000
FCCE100000
FCCE100000
FCCE100000
FCCE100000
FCCE100000
FCCE100000
FCCI009610
FCLED300RO
FCLED300RO
FCLED300RO
FCLED300AM
FCLED300RO
FCXDDBAS16
FCXDDBAS16
FCXDDBAS16
FCXDDBAS16
FCLED300VE
FCLED300VE
FCLED300VE
FCLED300VE
FCICO74010
FCPR210040
FCPR210040
FCPR210040
FCPR210040
FCXR554640
FCXR554640
FCXR554640
FCXR554640
FCXR531000
FCXR531000
FCXR531000
FCXR531000
FCXR531000
FCXR531000
FCXR531000
FCXR531000
FCXR553480
FCXR553480
FCXR553480
FCXR553480
FCXR531470
FCXR531470
FCXR531470
FCXR531470
FC1L097500
FC41005400
FC41005400
FC1L097500
FC41005550

Description
100n
100n
47u/16
47u/16
47u/16
47u/16
47u/16
47u/16
47u/16
47u/16
Printed Circuit 11.0961
LED3R
LED3R
LED3R
LED3Y
LED3R
BAS16
BAS16
BAS16
BAS16
LED3G
LED3G
LED3G
LED3G
TLO74
10kAx2
10kAx2
10kAx2
10kAx2
464k
464k
464k
464k
1k0
1kO
1k0
1kO
1k0
1kO
1k0
1kO
348k
348k
348k
348k
1k47
1k47
1k47
1k47
1097.05.00
1005.04.00
1005.04.00
1097.05.00
1005.05.50

40-0113-0101 EP14-02.xIs

Reference

C101
C102
C103
C104
C105
C106
C107
Cc108
C109
C110
Cl101
D101
D102
D103
D104
D105
D106
D107
D108
D109
D110
D111
D112
D113
IC101
R101
R102
R103
R104
R105
R106
R107
R108
R109
R110
R111
R112
R113
R114
R115
R116
R117
R118
R119
R120
R121
R122
R123
R124
WI101
WI1102
WI103
WI1104
WI105

lofl



ECLER@@ author. J. Colomines date: 021007 project: EP14-02 o MPA4-400
approved: title:
510098 e 0100 VERIFICATION PROCESS

PRELIMINARY:

- Check the Ground Link switch.

- Be sure that the correct cable types are used.

- Main POWER switch OFF.

- Select a 1KHz OdB output signal on the generator, but keep it turned off.

- Place four 4Q load impedances into outputs 1, 2, 3 and 4. If it’s not possible, just place
one 4Q load into the tested channel output.

- Connect the millivoltmeter and the oscilloscope to channel one.

- Turn down all potentiometers to their minimum position.

- Connect the power amplifier’'s mains plug to a 230Vac variac output.

VERIFICATION:

- Retire fuse F101 (or its matching fuse on any other tested channel), placed at channel
one’'s +Vcc. In its place, insert a 10 A ranged DC ammeter.

- Connect the power amplifier mains plug to the variac output, turned down to deliver OV.
Switch over the unit’'s main POWER switch to ON. Slowly increase the variac’s output
until it reaches 230V output voltage, and verify that the current consumption adjustments
remain correct: 150mA. If this value has changed, rectify it. Once adjusted, seal the
potentiometer with fixing lacquer.

- Retire the ammeter and replace instead the F101 fuse. Caution! The unit’s power supply
will be charged! Previously the power supply should be properly discharged, or disconnect
the module’s power supply wires (yellow-, black- and brown-colored wires) to avoid
electrical shocks. Repeat this procedure on all other channels.

- Once the current consumption is checked, switch off and again on the unit with its main
power switch, verify that the green neon lights up, that the unit first remains for 10
seconds in STANDBY mode and that the cooling fans run up to maximum speed.

- Apply a OdB 1KHz signal to XLR-type input 1, by turning on the signal generator.

- Connect a 4Q load to this channel’s output.

- Verify the unit’s output power when working at nominal mains voltage (230Vac).
Vo =41Vms (millivoltmeter)

- To verify the ANTICLIP function, increase the input signal level above OdB and check that
the clipping output signal is smoothened. Place a mini-jumper into the test point terminal
near the VTL5C8 device, verify that the anticlip function now is triggered earlier and
rounds the clipping signal even more. Check the CLIP indicator LED’s are lit, and, when
reducing the output signal level in 0’5 or 1dB, the CLIP LEDs turn off. Leave the mini-
jumper inserted.

- Verify the unit’s bandwidth curve, which, with a 2KHz 0’5V input signal, should be linear
between 20Hz and 20KHz without inducing any distortion to the output signal. Also check
that when applying an input signal up to 50KHz, the unit’s output level only decreases in 1
or 2 dB, and no visible distortion is observed.

51-0098-0100 EP14-02 Anglés.doc 1 of 4



- Connect a load impedance formed by a 4Q resistor shunted to a 1ubF capacitor, and
apply a 1KHz square waveform input signal. Using an oscilloscope, observe the output
signal, at the flat level areas of the squared waveform, only two or three ringings should
be detected both at positive and negative slope flanges. Increase the input signal level until
the displayed signal starts clipping. Check that, even when clipping, the ringings do not
grow, and no more ringings than before appear either.

- Verify the THERMAL protection circuitry. Short the unit’s thermal probe pins 1 and 2 (see
the component placement sheet), and verify that the relay releases, while the THERMAL
indicator light up, as the output signal is cutted off and the cooling fan increases its speed
until it reaches maximum airflow.

PROTECTIONS

- Signal generator OFF, 1V scale, select a 1KHz output signal and keep the level
potentiometer down to its minimum.

- Connect a 0'5Q load impedance.

- Connect the oscilloscope to the module’s output.

- Switch on the generator and turn up slowly the output level potentiometer, while
checking that the output voltage keeps below these limits, as listed below:

FIRST EVALUATION POINT: 15Vpp (240V)
SECOND EVALUATION POINT: 18Vpp (210V)

Note: the signal clipping should appear without any distortion or ringing. Both evaluation
points are obtained by adjusting the variac’s output voltage.

- Repeat this process on all the other channels.

CHECKING INPUT SELECTION SWITCHES.

Initial positioning:

- IN‘I/IN‘I +|N2 RN IN‘I BRIDGE IN 1 CHANNELZ CHANNELl @
- IN2/LINK IN1T — LINK IN1 |ETERE°LPF|LTER |
- LP FILTER ON/OFF —> OFF @ " N2 N1
-ST/BIN1/BIN1+IN2 —» ST @
Y §
- IN3/LINK1 — LINK IN1 BRIDGE 57, @ @ =
IN 1+IN 2 IN 2 LINK CH 1 IN1 IN 1+IN 2

- IN4/LINK2 — LINK IN2
- HP FILTER ON/OFF — OFF BRIDGE IN 3 CHANNE'—“ CHANNE'—3
0dBV 1KHz input signal to IN1 STEREO | |

Millivoltmeter/oscilloscope HPFILTER IN 4 IN3
connected to channel 1 and 2. _ C@F L'J g
) BRIDGE I @ '

IN 3+IN IN 4 LINKCH2 IN3 LINK CH 1
XLR CONNECTIONS: PIN 1 - GROUND, PIN 2 - PHASE, PIN 3 - NON PHASE

I—I

51-0098-0100 EP14-02 Anglés.doc 2 of 4



- Channel 1's Signal Present indicating LED lights up. Turn up channel one’s potentiometer.
Verify its sweep. Vo=41Vms . Check that the output corresponds to the used channel.

- Channel 2’'s Signal Present indicating LED lights up. Turn up channel two’s
potentiometer. Verify its sweep. Vo=41Vms . Check that the output corresponds to the
used channel.

- Both outputs are in phase.

- On the channel’'s ST/B IN1/B IN1 +IN2 switch, select INT+IN2. By now both outputs
should be push-pull configured. The S.P.2 indicating LED turns off. Verify that now only
channel one’s input potentiometer is active, and leave it up to its maximum position.

- Change the millivoltmeter/oscilloscope test probes from the actual outputs to outputs
3-4.

- Verify that channel 3’s Signal Present indicating LED is lit. Turn up channel 3’s input
potentiometer. Verify it's sweep. Vo=41Vms . Check that the output corresponds to the
used channel.

- Verify that channel 4’s signal present indicating LED is lit. Turn up channel 4's input
potentiometer. Verify it's sweep. Vo=41Vms . Check that the output corresponds to the
used channel.

- Both outputs are in phase.

- On the unit’s ST/B IN1/B IN3 +IN4 switch, select IN3 +IN4. By now both outputs should
be push-pull configured. The S.P.4 indicating LED turns off. Verify that now only channel
three’s input potentiometer is active, and leave it up to its maximum position.

- Verify that all CLIP-indicating LED’s are lit. If necessary, add 1 or 2 dB’s to the input
signal level.

- On the IN1/IN1 +IN2 switch, select INT +IN2. Check that the output level has dropped
6dB.

- Leave the switch again to IN1.

BURNING TEST.

- Leave the unit loaded and connected to its nominal mains voltage, while applying input
signal, and keep it working at 3dB under its maximum output level during 24 hours.

SAFETY VERIFICATION TESTS.

Preliminary:

- Unplug the unit to be tested from the mains outlet.

- Short all ground terminals from signal inputs, outputs and other external connectors,
except the mains plug’s ground.

- Turn ON the unit’s main power switch.

Ground continuity test:

- Connect the tester’s probes between the mains ground contact and the unit’s backside

main ground test point. When applying a 10A current, verify that the ground impedance is
lower than 0" 1Q.

51-0098-0100 EP14-02 Anglés.doc 3 of 4



Electrical insulation test:

- Connect the electrical insulation tester probes between the mains outlet ground contact
and both shorted mains input poles.

- Adjust the tester’s current limit down to TOmA.

- Apply 1500Vac during 5 seconds.

- The unit’'s insulation should be able to resist this voltage, without generating spurious
sparks or a sparkover effect, and the tester may not detect any misfunction.

CAUTION: Do not disconnect nor touch the test probes until the test has finished
completely!

VERIFICATION USING MUSIC

- This unit is a four channel power amplifier, with a flexible input channel selection system,
which actually increases its range of use and connection applications. All input selection
stages and input combinations have been fully verified in the “CHECKING INPUT
SELECTION SWITCHES” section.

- Verify all inputs and outputs. Release all the input selection switches.

- Verify the input potentiometers sweeps, which should completely cut off the signal when
turned down, and should not produce any noise or scratching.

- Verify the unit’s sound quality, free from distortion and noise.

- Verify background noise in each channel.

- Check the low pass filters on channel 1, and the high pass filters on channels 3 and 4.

- Hit the unit several times against your working desk to ensure that there are no failing
contacts and defective junctions.

- While applying input signal, short the unit’s output contacts. Verify that when the
shorting is retired, the unit recovers its normal functioning status.

QUALITY CONTROL
All mechanical parts should be visually revised, in order to detect scratches on the unit's

painting; all screws should be on their place, correctly tight and unmarked. Check out the
unit's general presentation.

51-0098-0100 EP14-02 Anglés.doc 4 of 4



E C L E R @El author:  J. Colomines  date:
approved: title:

num: 53.0036 version: 01.00 AS.

POWER 20-20kHz 1% THD

1 Channel @ 4Q

1 Channel @ 8Q

All Channels @ 4Q

All Channels @ 8Q

1 Bridged channel @ 8Q (all channels driven)
Frequency response (-1dB)

Filter (Hi-Lo) 3rd order Butterworth

THD + Noise @ 1kHz Full Pwr.
Intermodulation distortion 50Hz & 7kHz, 4:1
TIM 100

S+N/N 20Hz -20kHz @ 1W/4Q

Damping factor 1TkHz @ 8Q

Slew Rate

Channel crosstalk @ 1kHz

Input Sensitivity / Impedance

Anticlip

Power consumption (max. Out)

Dimensions

Weight

Mains Depending on your country

Panel
Depth

020916 project:
TECHNICAL CHARACTERISTICS

EP 14—02 product: MPA4'400

410 WRMS
230 WRMS
305 WRMS
200 WRMS
610 WRMS
7Hz - 50kHz
160Hz

<0,05%
<0,08%
<0,03%
>8bdB

>300
+50V/us
>70dB

0dBV / >20kQ
1 & 5% THD

2550 VA

482.6x88 mm
415 mm

19.4kg

See characteristics in the back of the unit.



c135

s e skiseelen 8

02

s1
—

e

16.1087.01.00

1610490150 3
B 7
N ! K ssO— O

16.1086.0100

3x Heat Shrink code: FCMCOOTR10

‘_I 1610210250

l

e Jits

2 x 16.1110.05.00

16.11{20250

OO0NO

16.10210250

D J10:
o

2_R e 5_8
LIRIRO gmgmom 3R

s104

Aﬁ@ :

Ci5;

[
/102
WIL03

vnu

oo
oue

RI3E

RI36
oL

Ty

a4
c109

~ oOo7
Cleé

a4

a
FRI0S
2
3
1

o >
~ 1 8
Jmaa|ﬂ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ % ‘ ‘

P08 PF104

0137

A
HMH

PFI04

PFIOZ 5 Fi0f

HSI10T

]

[A~] down: J Colomines dae 06103

ECLER

3L0ir2

nurmnber:

eSS

ey approved title:

version 0102

project:

EPT14-02

product:

CME
;ﬂ@ -o—o-ﬁl 1610050550 U
e

]
o ﬂﬂ DE

134 ms

mm

wuus
cm 73
HSI03

T$‘ @
s109

=
Q“(

c156|

WIo7
w06

J

|
Ewiel

220 240y 0®

IR

—

= g
l

WARNING:

WIRES SEPARATED FROM RATIATOR

2 x 16.1017.04.00

MPA4-400

WIRING DIAGRAM

I N A [Py Ew A N e T ] 1610050400
[ O T IO O 2 O o 2 L m Y  si00s0600
I~ £000 ATl
£01D g %; 0113
2013 eo0ta
1610970500 16.1005.0550 1610970500

2 x 16.1016.04.00




l

_I 1610210250

NE]

2 % 16.1110.0350

1611120250
NIVE]

115

==y |

NOOOH
A —

1610210250

€135

Stz

‘Seek fﬁfﬂ@@mé

1610490150 &
]| a— |

16.1087.0100

K s10sQ——0O

) O

| WW W

c1en

R138 a2

o
ooue

9 T 1 0
it Rm una Rm

a109

pE0t

109

~ oI
_J
cis Qﬂ

FSI0S

==

Lol

123 cle7

N

& F
- RO Pk

109 cito efis

O3

é%é i

O |0
- M H] g
L ol i
|:| o

[LIENEVITEY PF104

PFI0Z 5 Fiof

e @ge

o [T TH
9 Pk
o |
[Lj_
—— ﬂmm“r il
o
@
croe=]
4
ﬂ]DZr
L
o

==

o105

0104

s, M
o7 3 =
i

ot
1

= ]
Urmsf

:1?4

Qma -
i T ‘
C105 cip  cu4!
1 C14, @ @153
12

Oma

5103

‘ E‘EE
§8 Ound RE25
o

HSI10T

ol

O
PFI03 5 Fi0

{HEH)LJ

.
1e1ooﬁ§osso 0

=4° [0

IE

b,
; !

wnus
@73

Té?i D)
Is109

Nx==y

c156|

w1107
V106

um[

-
[

220-240V 99

ERSOiIE
Tl
i
e
e

L —

WARNING

WIRES SEPARATED FROM RADIATOR

2 % 16.1017.04.00

:“jﬁ“

E( :LE R drawn: o Coforrines date 02/207
L' opproved: fille:

rumber: 3172 vesien (F O

project

EP14-02

WIRING DIAGREAM

praduct:

M)IC) 010

QE j@

€010

o

ci

IV
@
o1

'

et

3

b

8010

Juze)

SF =

Al

2 X 16.1016.04.00

3x Heat Shrink code: FCMCOOTR10

16.1005.04.00
16.1005.04.00

MPA4-400

16.1097.05.00

16.1005.0550

16.1097.0500




( Tz [ﬂj8
- _J

116

Clee

| 101

HS102
[ |
Q121
Dilg Cl23 cle7

1101

Hs102 — 9 %

Q121 aroe( B
R168 Dlig C123 Cl27
J1o

J10 O J

TS102

.07

1c101

G
L Jo{1o
F T() <3117
I:@M
e
ClP6

1C101

ANTICLIP HARD ANTICLIP SOFT Qm
LxJUMPERS ON 4xJUMPERS OFF

IC10 @ IW
FACTORY ADJUSTED TO "HARD" POSITION @ Tsi04

T2z Ji
J171

Cl6S Rro7a [ (

£ :
b——
Jiot 1 M‘

C105 C110

1 Cl44 149
Cr
T

K102

R275

wo{ FO-

L10
1107 WIl06 WI10S WI108

L108
1107 WIl06 WI10S wWI108

O

L JO133

Q134
4

1

ECLE R drawn: o CoOformiings date 020925 project: EPT4-02 product MPA4-400
L approved: tilke:
nunber 3L OI7S version OF.00 CONF/GUM 7-/0/‘/ D/AGRAM




N° | Qfy | ECLER Code Description

1 | 1 |FCARDEO40000 [TOOTHED WASHER M&

2 | 4 |FCARDEPOTEQO |ROTARY POT. WASHER M9

3 | 1 |FCARM1050000 |WASHER 10,5X30X2,5M

4 | 1 |FCARS4000000 |[SEGMENTED WASHER M&

5 | 1 |FCBASRES0000 |MAINS SOCKET

6 | 1 |FCBOR0030000 |GROUND TERMINAL

7 | 1 |FCETIZTTO000 |EARTH TAG

8 | 8 |FCINSPLA10/1100(BINDING POSTS SECURITY CAP
9 | 1 |FCINTRED3000 [MAINS SWITCH W/LIGHT

10 | 2 |FCREJOB00000 [FAN GRILLE 80x80

N | & |FCSEPWLS0600 |PLASTIC SPACER 6MM

12 | 8 |FCT060512000 [SCREW 5,1x20

13 | 10 |FCT400290900 [SCREW 2,9x9,5 D7981F BLACK
14 | 27 |FCT804006000 |SCREW Méx6 SPANLO BLACK
15 | & |FCT804012000 |SCREW Mé4x12 D965 SPANLO
16 | 1 |FCT850411000 [SCREW Mé4x10 TRILOB. WHITE
177 1 *|FCTFTMPA8500 |TORDIDAL TRANSFORMER *

18 | & |FCTUPOT00000 [ROTARY POT. NUT M9

19 | 1 |FP0274900000 [BASE CHASSIS

20 | 1 |FP0275000000 |FRONT PANEL

21| 1 |FP0275100000 |FRONTAL CIRCUIT MEC. SUPORT
22 | 1 |FP0275200000 [MECHANICAL REINFORCEMENT
23 | 2 |FP0275300000 |LEFT/RIGHT SIDE

24 | 1 |FP0275400000 [TOP COVER

25 | 2 |FP0275600000 |MODULE SUPPORT PLATE 305 mm
26 | & |FRBOTRO24000 [ROTARY KNOB D24

27 | 2 |FRVENOBOBOOO |FAN 80x80 12VDC CABLE=300
28 | 2 |GENERIC HEATSINK POWER MODULE 305 mm
29 | 2 |GENERIC FOUR POLE BINDING POST

30 | 1 |GENERIC TOOTHED WASHER M8

31| 1 |GENERIC SCREW M8 TRANSFORMER

32 | 1 |GENERIC TRANSFORMER RUBBER DISC
33 | 1 [GENERIC TRANSFORMER NUT M8

‘FOR 100V UNIT, TRANSFORMER COBE FCTFTMPAS000

ECLERES

NOTE ABOUT ASSEMBLING PROCESS OF FRONT PANEL

AND LEFT/RIGHT SIDES

TO AVOID DEFORMATIONS IN THE FRONT PANEL,
YOU MUST ASSEMBLE FIRST THIS FRONT PANEL AND
AFTER BOTH LEFT & RIGHT SIDES.

approved:

number:  30.0/86  version 01.02

drawn: Jordi Folch

THE DIRECTION OF THE ARROWS
PRINTED ON THE CIRCUIT BOARD
INDICATES THE ORIENTATION

OF AMPLIFIER POWER MODULES

. (2 |
:::): 041108  project: EP14-02 product MIPA 4-400 ﬂ \gj \3& @ & \77) % v T?E.VEW CABLES POSTION A0 VRN
| MECHANICAL DIAGRAM L : : : : e son




=
S
o
=3
=

ECLER Code Description
FCARDEO400  [TOOTHED WASHER M4
FCARDEO80O0  |TOOTHED WASHER M8
FCARDEPOTE  [ROTARY PQT. WASHER M9
FCARM10500  |WASHER 10,5X30X2,5M THE DIRECTION OF THE ARROWS
FCARS40000  |SEGMENTED WASHER M4 PRINTED ON THE CIRCUIT BOARD

O N OB W | —

1
1
4
1
1
1 |FCBASRES00  IMAINS SOCKET INDICATES THE ORIENTATION
1 |FCBOR00300  |GROUND TERMINAL OF AVPLFIER POVER HODULES
4 |FCBOTD2400  |ROTARY KNOB D24
9 | 8 |FCINSPLAIO/L |BINDING POSTS SECURITY CAP
10 | 1 |FCINTRED30  |MAINS SWITCH W/LIGHT
11| 1 |FCMEC02749 |BASE CHASSIS
12 | 1 |FCMECO2750  |FRONT PANEL
13| 1 |FCMECO2751  |FRONTAL CIRCUIT MEC. SUPORT
14 | 1 |FCMECO2752  |MECHANICAL REINFORCEMENT
15 | 2 |FCMEC02753  |LEFT/RIGHT SIDE
16 | 1 |FCMECO2754  |TOP COVER
17 | 2 |FCMECO2756  |MODULE SUPPORT PLATE 305 mm
18 | 2 |FCREJ0B000  |FAN GRILLE 80x80
19 | 4 |FCSEPWLS06  [PLASTIC SPACER 6MM
20 | 8 |FCT0605120  [SCREW 51x20
21 | 10 |FCT4002909  |SCREW 2,9x95 D7981F BLACK

22 | 27 |FCT8040060  |SCREW M4x6 SPANLO BLACK
23 | 4 |FCT8040120  |SCREW M4x12 D965 SPANLO
24 | 1 |FCT8504110  |SCREW M4x10 TRILOB. WHITE
25%| 1* |FCTFTMPAB5*  |TOROIDAL TRANSFORMER *
26 | 4 |FCTUPOTOO0  |ROTARY POT. NUT M9

27 | 2 |FCVENOB00O  |FAN 80x80 12vDC

28 | 2 |GENERIC HEATSINK POWER MODULE 305 mm
29 | 1 |GENERIC SCREW M8 TRANSFORMER
30 | 1 [GENERIC TRANSFORMER RUBBER DISC
31 | 1 |GENERIC TRANSFORMER NUT M8

32 | 2 |GENERIC FOUR POLE BINDING POST

*FOR 100V UNIT, TRANSFORMER CODE FCTFTMPA90

H
I

&
e—y——

Iy
)

N

NOTE ABOUT ASSEMBLING PROCESS OF FRONT PANEL
AND LEFT/RIGHT SIDES:

TO AVOID DEFORMATIONS IN THE FRONT PANEL,
YOU MUST ASSEMBLE FIRST THIS FRONT PANEL AND
AFTER BOTH LEFT & RIGHT SIDES.

drawn Jordi Folch qate. 021217  project EP14-02 product. MPA 4-400 9 29 27 1 19 a v ’I{?lg'VIEW CABLES POSITION AND WIRING
" MECHANICAL DIAGRAM HOD D DY
number. 30.0186  version 01.01 NUMBER 310172




=

o

=
=

ECLER Code Description
FCARAT300000 [SCREW INSULATOR
FCARNS000000 |WASHER 5X115X0,8
FCBOLOO10000 |[BAG 60x80
FCB0L0020000 |PLASTIC BAG 120x180
FCBOLS020000 [STANDARD BAG 75x65
FCBOTO240100 |ROT. KNOB PROTECTION COVER
FCCAJSTA1900  PACKING CARDBOARD BOX
FCCANT116000  (INTERIOR REINFORCEMENT
FCCONX017500 |[MAINS CABLE 3x1
FCETIO9SNA0  |PRODUCT LABEL PACK (ONE FOR EACH UNIT)
FCFUNMANOOQO |USER MANUAL BAG
FCFUS8040000 |FUSE 16A 10x38
FCMANMPA1200 |USER MANUAL
FCPIE1125500  |RUBBER FOOT
FCTARJGO0O00O |WARRANTY CARD

ECLER@H drawn: Jordli Folch  date: 040213  project: EP14-02 product: MIPA 4-400
approved: title:
number: 320097 version 0.0/ pACK/NG DIAGRAM

W o|JdJ|an|UV|FH | wiN|—

N SN I N N N N N N BN N TN S




NO | Qty | ECLER Code Description
1 | 4 |FCARAT3000  [SCREW INSULATOR

2 | 4 |FCARN50000  [WASHER 5X115X08

3 | 2 |FCBOLO0100  |BAG 60x80

4 | 1 |FCBOLO0200  |PLASTIC BAG 120x180

5 | 1 |FCBOLS0200  |STANDARD BAG 75x65
6 | 4 |FCBOTD2401  |ROT. KNOB PROTECTION COVER
7 | 1 |FCCAJSTAL9  |PACKING CARDBOARD BOX
8 | 4 |FCCANTLI60  |INTERIOR REINFORCEMENT
9 | 1 |FCCONXOL75  [MAINS CABLE 3x

10 | 2 |FCETICAJAO  |UNIT INFORMATION LABEL
11 | 1 |FCFUNMANOO |USER MANUAL BAG

12 | 1 |FCFUSB0400  |FUSE 16A 10x38

13 | 1 |FCMANMPAL2 ~ USER MANUAL

14 | 4 |FCPIELL255 RUBBER FOOT

15| L |FCTARJGOOO  |WARRANTY CARD

drawn: Jordi Folch

ECLERES ...

number. 32.0097 version 01.00

/\

date: 020925 project EP14-02 product MPA 4-400

title:

PACKING DIAGRAM






